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Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing
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Olympic Games 2004 Athens, K4 Women 500 m, Victory Ceremony
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K1 men, 500 m
Year City (Country) Gold Silver Bronze
1976 Montreal (CAN) DIBA Vasile (ROM) SZTANITY Zoltan (HUN) HELM Ridiger (DDR)

1980 Moscow (URS) PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS) ~ SUMEGI John (AUS) DIBA Vasile (ROM)

1984 Los Angeles ( USA) FERGUSON lan (NZL) MOBERG Lars-Erick (SWE) BREGEON Bernard (FRA)
1988 Seoul (KOR) GYULAY Zsolt (HUN) STAHLE Andreas (GDR) MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
1992 Barcelona (ESP) KOHLKEMAINEN Mikko (FIN) GYULAY Zsolt (HUN) HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
1996 Atlanta (USA) ROSSI Antonio (ITA) HOLMANN Knut (NOR) MARKIEWICZ Piotr (POL)
2000 Sydney (AUS) HOLMANN Knut (NOR) MERKOQV Petar (BUL) KOLGANOV Michael (ISR)
2004  Athens (GRE) van KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)  BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS) WYNNE lan (GBR)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

K1 men, 1’000 m

Year

City (Country)

Gold

Silver

Bronze

1936 Berlin (GER)
1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)
1956 Melbourne (AUS)
1960 Rome (ITA)

1964 Tokyo (JPN)
1968 Mexico-City (MEX)
1972 Munich (FRG)
1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angele (USA)
1988 Seoul (KOR)
1992 Barcelona (ESP)

HRADETZKY Gregor (AUT)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
HANSEN Erik (DEN)
PETTERSSON Rolf (SWE)
HESZ Mihaly (HUN)
SHAPARENKO Alexandr (URS)
HELM Rudiger (GDR)
HELM Rudiger (GDR)
THOMPSON Alan (NZL)
BARTON Greg (USA)
ROBINSON Clint (AUS)

CAMMERER Helmut (GER)
KOBBERUP J.Frederik (DEN)
STROMBERG Thorwald (FIN)
PISAREV Igor (URS)
SZOLLOSI Imre (HUN)

HESZ Mihaly (HUN)
SHAPARENKO Alexandr (URS)
PETTERSSON Rolf (SWE)
CSAPO Geza (HUN)

LEBAS Alain (FRA)

JANIC Milan (YUG)

DAVIES Grant (AUS)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)

KRAAIER Helmut (HOL)
EBERHARDT Henri (FRA)
GANTOIS Lois (FRA)
KISS Lajos (HUN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
HANSEN Erik (DEN)
CSAPO Geza (HUN)
DIBA Vasile (ROM)
BARLADEANU lon (ROM)
BARTON Greg (USA)
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BARTON Greg (USA)



K1 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1996 Atlanta (USA)
2000 Sydney (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)
2008 Beijing (CHN)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

(Continuation)
Gold
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)

HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
LARSEN Eirik Veraas (NOR)

K1 men, 4 x 500 m Relais

Year City (Country)

1960  Rome (ITA)

K1 men, 10'000 m

Year City (Country)

1936 Berlin (GER)
1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)
1956 Melbourne (AUS)

K2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angeles (USA)
1988 Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)
1996  Atlanta (USA)
2000 Sydney (AUS)
2004  Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

Gold

KRAUSE Dieter -

LANGE Paul -
PERLEBERG Gunther -
WENTZKE Friedhelm (GER)

Gold

KREBS Ernst (GER)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
STROMBERG Thorwald (FIN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)

Gold

MATTERN Joachim,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
CHUKHRAI Sergei (URS)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD John (NZL)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD John (NZL)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond (HUN)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOETTER Tim GER)

Silver

BONOMI Beniamino (ITA)
MERKOV Petar (BUL)
FOUHY Ben (NZL)

Silver

KEMECSEI Imre -
MESZAROS Gyorgy -
SZENTE Andras -
SZOLLOSI Imre (HUN)

Silver

LANDERTINGER Fritz (AUT)
WIRES Jurt (FIN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
HATLACZKY Ferenz (HUN)

Silver

ROMANOVSKI Vladimir,
NAGORNY Sergei (URS)
DEL RIEGO Guillermo,
MENENDEZ Herminio (ESP)
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
MOBERG Lars-Erik (SWE)
DENISOV Viktor,

NAGAEV Igor (URS)
FREIMUT Maciej,
KURPIEWSKI Woijciech (POL)
BONOMI Beniamino,
SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
COLLINS Daniel,

TRIM Andrew (AUS)
ROBINSON Clint,
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)

Bronze

ROBINSON Clint (AUS)
BRABANTS Tim (GBR)

VAN KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)

Bronze

HANSEN Erik -

HOYER Arne -

JESSEN Erling -
SOERENSEN Helmut (DEN)

Bronze

RIEDEL Ernest (USA)
SKAB Einar (NOR)
SCHEUER Michel (FRG)
SCHEUER Michel (FRG)

Bronze

MALIHIN Policarp,
SERGHEI Larion (ROM)
HELM Rudiger,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
FISHER Hugh,

MORRIS Alwan (CAN
ABRAHM Attila,

CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)
ROSSI Antonio,
DREOSSI Bruno (ITA)
TRIM Andrew,

COLLINS Danny (AUS)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOETTER Tim (GER)
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)



K2 men, 1'000 m

Year
1936
1948
1952
1956
1960
1964
1968
1972
1976

1980
1984
1988
1992

1996
2000
2004

2008

City (Country)
Berlin (GER)
London (GBR)
Helsinki (FIN)
Melbourne (AUS)
Rome (ITA)

Tokyo (JPN)
Mexico-City (MEX)
Munich (FRG)
Montreal (CAN)
Moscow (URS)
Los Angeles (USA)
Seoul (KOR)
Barcelona (ESP)
Atlanta (USA)
Sydney (AUS)
Athens (GRE)

Bejing (CHN)

K2 men, 10°'000 m

Year
1936
1948
1952

1956

City (Country)
Berlin (GER)
London (GBR)
Helsinki (FIN)

Melbourne (AUS)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

Gold

DORFNER Alfons,

KAINZ Adolf (AUT)
BERGLUND Hans,
KLINGSTROM Lennart (SWE)
HIETANEN Yrjoe,

Wires Kurt (FIN)
MILTENBERGER Meinrad,
SCHEUER Michel (FRG)
FREDERIKSSON Gert,
SJODELIUS Sven (SWE)
SJODELIUS Sven,
UTTERBERG Gunnar (SWE)
MOROZOV Vladimir,
SHAPARENKO Alexandr (URS)
GORBATCHEV Nikolai,
KRATASSYUK Victor (URS)
ROMANOVSKI Vladimir,
NAGORNY Sergei (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
CHUKHRAI Sergei (URS)
FISHER Hugh,

MORRIS Alwan (CAN)
BARTON Greg,
BELLINGHAM Norman (USA)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
ROSSI Antonio,

SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
BONOMI Beniamino,

ROSSI Antonio (ITA)
OSCARSSON Markus,
NILSSON Henrik (SWE)

Gold

LANDEN Ludwig,

WEVERS Paul (GER)
AKERLUND Gunnar,
WETTERSTROM Hans (SWE)
HIETANEN Yrjoe,

WIRES Kurt (FIN)

FABIAN Laszlo,

URANYI Janos (HUN)

Silver

BONDROIT Fritz,

TILKER Ewald (GER)
HANSEN Ejvind,
JENSEN Bernhard (DEN)
GLASSER Lars,
HEDBERG Ingmar (SWE)
DEMITKQOV Anatoly,
KAALESTE Mikhail (URS)
MESZAROS Gyoergy,
SZENTE Andras (HUN)
GEURTS Antron,
HOEKSTRA Paul-Joan (HUN)
GICZI Csabo,

TIMAR Istvan (HUN)
DEME Jozsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
MATTERN Joachim,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
JOOS Istvan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
BREGEON Bernard,
LEFOULON Patrick (FRA)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD John (NZL)
OLSSON Gunnarr,
SUNDQUIST Karl (SWE)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
OSCARSSON Markus,
NILSSON Henrik (SWE)
ROSSI Antonio,

BONOMI Beniamino (ITA)

Silver

KALISCH Viktor,
STEINHUBER Karl (AUT)
MATHIESEN lIvar,
OESTBY Knut (NOR)
AKERLUND Gunnar,
WETTERSTROM (SWE)
BRIEL Fritz,

KLEINE Theo (FRG)

Bronze

VAN DER KROFT Willem,
TATES Nicolaas (NED)
AXELSSON Tho,
BJOERKLOEF Nils (FIN)
RAUB Max,

WIEDERMANN Herbert (AUT)
RAUB Max,

WIEDERMANN Herbert (AUT)
KAPLANIAK Stefan,
ZIELINSKI Wladyslaw (POL)
BUKER Heinz,

ZANDER Holger (GER)
PFAFF Giinther,

SEIBOLD Gerhard (AUT)
PISZCZ Raphael,

SZUSZKIEWICZ Wiladyslaw (POL)

BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
MENENDEZ Herminio,
RAMOS Luis (ESP)

KELLY Barry,

KENNY Grant (AUS)
FOSTER Peter,

GRAHAM Kelvin (AUS)
BIALKOWSKI Dariusz,
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz (POL)
DUSHEV Andrian,b
KAZANOV Milko (BUL)
BARTFAI Krisztian,

VEREB Krisztian (HUN)
LARSEN Eirik Veraas,
FJELDHEIM Nils Olav (NOR)

Bronze

FAHLBORG Jage,
LARSSON Helge (SWE)
AXELSSON Thor,
BJOERKLOEF Nils (FIN)
GUROVITS Jozsef,
VARGA Ferenc (HUN)
BROWN Walter,

GREEN Dennis (AUS)



K4 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

1964 Tokyo (JPN)

1968 Mexico-City (MEX)

1972  Munich (FRG)

1976 Montreal (CAN)

1980 Moscow (URS)

1984 Los Angeles (USA)

1988 Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)

1996  Atlanta (USA)

2000  Sydney (AUS)

2004 Athens (GRE)

2008  Beijing (CHN)

F1 men, 10°'000 m

Year City (Country)

1936 Berlin (GER)

F2 men, 10°'000 m

Year City (Country)

1936 Berlin (GER)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

Gold

GRISZIN Anatoly,
IONOV Vracheslav,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
SCHUZIKOW Nikolay (URS)
AMUNDSEN Steinar,
BERGER Tore,
JOHANSEN Jan,
SOEBY Ergit (NOR)
DIDENKO Valerij,
FILATOV Jurij,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
STEZENKO Juri (URS)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
DEGTIAREYV Alexander,
FILATOV Jurij,
MOROZOQOV Vladimir (URS)
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
HELM Rudiger,

MARG Harald,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
BRMWELL Grant,
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD John,
THOMPSON Alan (NZL)
ABRAHM Attila,

CSIPES Ferenc,
GYULAY Zsolt,

HODOSI Sandor (HUN)
REINECK Thomas,
KEGEL Oliver,

VON APEN Mario,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GER)
REINECK Thomas,
ZABEL Mark,
HOFFMANN Detlef,
WINTER Olaf (GER)
VERECKEI Akos,
HORVATH Gabor,
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond (HUN)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond,
VERECKEI Akos,
HORVATH Gabor (HUN)

Gold

HRADETZKY Gregor (AUT)

Gold

BLADSTROM Eric,
JOHANSSON Gunnar (SWE)

Silver

PERLEBERG Gunther,
SCHULZE Bernhard,
WENTZKE Friedhelm,
ZANDER Holger (GER)
CALENIC Anton,
IVANOQV Dimitrie,
IVANOQV Haralambie,
TURCAS Mihai (ROM)
SCIOTNIC Attanase,
VARTOLOMEU Roman,
VERNESCU Aurel,
ZAIFU Mihai (ROM)
CELORRIO Jose,
DIAZ-FLOR Jose,
MENENDEZ Herminio,
MISIONE Luis (ESP)
DIBA Vasile,

ESEANU Nicusor,
GEANTA lon,

ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
KARLSSON Tommy,
MOBERG Lars-Erik (SWE)
DENISOV Viktor,
KIRSANOV Sergej,
MOTUZENKO Alexander,
NAGAEV lIgor (URS)
CSIPES Ferenc,
GYULAY Zsolt,

FIDE Laszlo,
ABRAHAM Attila (HUN
CSIPES Ferenc,
HORVATH Gabor,
ADROVICZ Attila,
RAJNA Andras (HUN)
SCHAEFER Jan,
ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
IHLE Andreas,

ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjoern,

ULM Stefan (GER)

Silver

EBERHARDT Henri (FRA)

Silver

HANISCH Erich,
HORN Willi (GER)

Bronze

CUCIUC Simion,
SCIOTNIC Atanase,
TURCAS Mihai,
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
CSIMADI Istvan,

GICZI Csabo,

SZOLLOSI Imre,

TIMAR Istvan (HUN)
AMUNDSEN Steinar,
BERGER Tore,
JOHANSEN Jan,

SOEBY Ergit (NOR)
BISCHOF Peter,
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
HELM Rudiger,
LEHNERT Jurgen (GDR)
BORISSOV Borislav,
KHRISTOV Lazar,
MANEYV lvan,

MILENKOV Bojidar (BUL)
BAROU Francois,
BOCCHARA Philippe,
BOUCHERIT Pascal,
VAVASSEUR Didier (FRA)
BLIESENER Hans-Jorg,
BLUHM Kay,

STAHLE Andreas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
GRAHAM Kelvin,
ROWLING lan,

WOOD Steven,
ANDERSON Ramon (AUS)
TISHCHENKO Anatoliy,
GOROBIY Oleg,

VERLIN Sergey,
TSYBULNIKOV Georgiy (RUS)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
SEROCZYNSKI Adam,
BIALKOWSKI Dariusz,
WITKOWSKI Marek (POL)
RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLCEK Erik,

BACA Juraj (SVK)

Bronze

HOERMANN Xaver (GER)

Bronze

WIJDEKOP Cor,
WIJDEKOP Wim (HOL)



C1 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)
1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angeles (USA)
1988 Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)
1996 Atlanta (USA)
2000 Sydney (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)
2008 Beijing (CHN)

C1 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1936 Berlin (GER)
1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)
1956 Melbourne (AUS)
1960 Rome (ITA)

1964 Tokyo (JPN)
1968 Mexico (MEX)
1972 Munich (FRG)
1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angeles (USA)
1988 Seoul (KOR)
1992 Barcelona (ESP)
1996 Atlanta (USA)
2000 Sydney (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)
2008 Beijing (CHN)

C1 men, 10’000 m

Year City (Country)

1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)
1956 Melbourne (AUS)

C2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angeles (USA)
1988 Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)
1996 Atlanta (USA)

2000 Sydney (AUS)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

Gold

ROGOV Alexander (URS)
POSTRECHIN Sergei (URS)
CAIN Larry (CAN)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
BOUCHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)

Gold

AMYOT Francis (CAN)
HOLECEK Josef (TCH)
HOLECEK Josef (TCH)
ROTTMANN Leon (ROM)
PARTI Janos (HUN)
ESCHERT Jiirgen (GER)
TATAI Tibor (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
LUBENOV Lubomir (BUL)
EICKE Ulrich (FRG)
KLEMENTIEV lvan (URS)
BOUCHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
CAL David (ESP)

Gold

CAPEK Frantisek (TCH)
HAVENS Frank (USA)
ROTTMANN Leon (ROM)

Gold

PETRENKO Serghei,
VINOGRADOQV Alexander (URS)
ZOLTAN Laszlo,

VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIX Mirko (YUG)
JOURAVSKI Nikolai,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
MASSEIKQOV Alexandre,
DOVGALENOK Dmitri (EUN)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
NOVAK Ferenc,

PULAI Imre (HUN)

Silver

WOO John (CAN)

LUBENOV Lubomir (BUL)
JAKOBSEN Henning (DEN)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (URS)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (EUN)
KNAZOQOVICK Sloavonir (SVK)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)

CAL David (ESP)

Silver

KARLIK Bohuslav (TCH)
BENNET Douglas (CAN)
PARTI Janos (HUN)
HERNEK Istvan (HUN)
SILAJEV Alexandr (URS)
IGOROV Andrei (ROM)
LEWE Detlef (FRG)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
YOURCHIENKO Vailiy (RUS)
POSTRECHIN Sergei (URS)
CAIN Larry (CAN)

SCHMIDT Jérg (GDR)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (EUN)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (LAT)
BALCEIRO Ledys Frank (CUB)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)

Silver

HAVENS Frank (USA)
NOVAK Gabor (HUN)
PARTI Janos (HUN)

Silver

GRONOWICZ Andrzej,
OPARA Jerzy (POL)
CAPUSTA Petre,
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
DOPIERALA Nikolai,
LBIK Marek (POL)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GER)
JURAVSCHI Nikolai,
RENEISCHI Viktor (MDA)
JEDRASZKO Daniel,
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel (POL)

Bronze

LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
OLARU Costica (ROM)
MARINOV Martin (BUL)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GER)
PULAI Imre (HUN)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)

Bronze

KOSCHIK Erich (GER)
BOUTIGNY Robert (FRA)
OJANPERAE Olavi (FIN)
BUKHARIN Gennady (URS)
ROTTMANN Leon (ROM)
PENJAJEW Eugeny (URS)
GALKOW Vitalij (URS)
LEWE Detlef (FRG)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
LEUE Eckhard (GDR)
JAKOBSEN Henning (DEN)
BOUCHALOQV Nikolai (BUL)
ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)

ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)

GILES Steve (CAN)

VAJDA Attila (HUN)

Bronze

LANE Norman (CAN)
JINDRA Alfred (TCH)
BUKHARIN Gennady (URS)

Bronze

BUDAY Tamas,

FREY Oskar (HUN)
ANANIEV Borislav,

ILKOV Nikolai (BUL)
MIGUEZ-GOMEZ Enrique,
SUAREZ Narciso (ESP)
BETTIN Josef,

RENAUD Philippe (FRA)
MARINOV Martin,
STOYANOV Blagovest (BUL)
ANDRIEV Gheorghe,
OBREJA Grigore (ROM)
POPESCU Florin,
PRICOP Mitica (ROM)



C2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)
2004 Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

C2 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

1936  Berlin (GER)

1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)
1956 Melbourne (AUS)
1960 Rome (ITA)

1964 Tokyo (JPN)

1968 Mexico-City (MEX)
1972 Munich (FRG)
1976 Montreal (CAN)
1980 Moscow (URS)
1984 Los Angeles (USA)
1988  Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)
1996 Atlanta (USA)
2000 Sydney (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)

2008  Beijing (CHN)

C2 men, 10°000 m

Year City (Country)
1936  Berlin (GER)
1948 London (GBR)
1952 Helsinki (FIN)

1956 Melbourne (AUS)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

(Continuation)

Gold

MENG Guanliang,
YANG Wenjun (CHN)

Gold

BRZAK Jan-Felix,
SYROVATKA Vladimir (TCH)
BRZAK Jan-Felix,
KUDRNA Bohumil (TCH)
HAUSTOFT Finn,

RASCH Peter (DEN)
DUMITRU Victoria,
ISMAILCIUC Simon (ROM)
GEYSHTER Leonid,
MAKARENK Sergey (URS)
CHIMICZ Andrej,
OSCHENKOW Stephan (URS)
COVALIQV Serghei,
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
CHSEIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANQV Jurij (URS)
PETRENKO Serghei,
VINOGRADOV Alexander (URS)
PATZAICHIN lvan,
SIMIONIOV Toma (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
JOURAVSKI Nikolai,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GER)
DITTMER Andreas,
KIRCHBACH Gunar (GER)
POPESCU Florin,

PRICOP Mitica (ROM)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)

Gold

MOTTL Vaclav,

SKRDLANT Zdenek (TCH)
LYSAK Stephen,
MACKNOWSKI Stephen (USA)
LAUDET Jean,

TURLIER Georges (FRA)
BOTEW Grazian,

KHARIN Pavel (URS)

Silver

ROJAS BLANCO Ibrahim,
BALCEIRO PAJON Ledis (CUB)

Silver

EDELDITSCH Alois,
KAMPEL Josef (AUT)
LYSAK Stephen,
MACKNOWSKI Stephen (USA)
BRZAK Jan-Felix,
KUDRNA Bohumil (TCH)
BOTEW Grazian,

KHARIN Pavel (URS)

LA MACCHIA Francesco,
DEZI Aldo (ITA)
BOUDEHEN Jean,
CHAPUIS Michel (FRA)
PETRIKOVICS Gyula,
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
COVALIQV Serghei,
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
DANIELOV Gheorghe,
SIMIONOV Gheorghe (ROM)
HEUKRODT Olaf,
MADEJA Uwe (GDR)
LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIX Mirko (YUG)
HEUKRODT Olaf,

SPELLY Ingo (GDR)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NILESSON Arne (DEN)
GLAVAN Marcel,

BORSAN Antonel (ROM)
ROJAS lbrahin

PEREIRA Leobaldo (CUB)
KOSTOGLOD Alexander,
KOVALEYV Alexander (RUS)

Silver

CHARTERS Harvey,
SAKER Warrem (CAN)
HAVEL Vaclav,
PECKA Jiri (TCH)
HAGWOOD Donald,
LANE Norman (CAN)
DRANSART Georges,
RENAUD Marcel (FRA)

Bronze

KOSTOGLOD Alexander,
KOVALEV Alexander (RUS)

Bronze

CHARTERS Harvey,
SAKER Warren (CAN)
DRANSART Georges,
GANDIL Georges (FRA)
DREWS Egon,

SOLTAU Wilfried (FRG)
MOHACSI Ferenc,
WIELAND Karoly (HUN)
FARKAS Imre,

TOEROE Andras (HUN)
NORRBOHM Peer,
SOERENSEN John (DEN)
PROKUPETS Naum,
ZAMOTIN Mikhail (URS)
BOURTCHIN lvan,
DEMIANOQV Fedia (BUL)
BUDAY Tamas,

FREY Oskar (HUN)
LOBANOQV Jurik,
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
HOYER Didier,
RENAUD Philippe (FRA)
DOPIERALA Malek,
LBIK Marek (POL)
HOYER Didier,"

BOIVIN Olivier (FRA)
KOLONICS Gyorgy
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
KOBER Lars,

UTESS Stefan (GER)
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)

Bronze

PROISL Karl,
WEINSTABL Rupert (AUT)
DRANSART Georges,
GANDIL Grolges (FRA)
DREWS Egon,

SOLTAU Wilfried (FRG)
FARKAS Imre,

HUNICS Jozsef (HUN)



K1 women, 500 m

Year

1948
1952
1956
1960
1964
1968
1972
1976
1980
1984
1988
1992
1996
2000
2004
2008

K2 women, 500 m

Year

1964
1968
1972
1976
1980
1984
1988
1992
1996
2000
2004

2008

City (Country)

London (GBR)
Helsinki (FIN)
Melbourne (AUS)
Rome (ITA)
Tokyo (JPN)
Mexico (MEX)
Munich (FRG)
Montreal (CAN)
Moscow (URS)
Los Angeles (USA)
Seoul (KOR)
Barcelona (ESP)
Atlanta (USA)
Sydney (AUS)
Athens (GRE)
Beijing (CHN)

City (Country)
Tokyo (JPN)
Mexico-City (MEX)
Munich (FRG)
Montreal (CAN)
Moscow (URS)
Los Angeles (USA)
Seoul (KOR)
Barcelona (ESP)
Atlanta (USA)
Sydney (AUS)
Athens (GRE)

Beijing (CHN)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

Gold

HOFF Karen (DEN)
SAIMO Sylvia (FIN)

DEMENTJEWA Elisabetha (URS)

SEREDINA Antonina (URS)
CHVEDOSIUK Ludmilla (URS)
PINAEVA Ludmilla (URS)

RYABCHINSKAYA Yulia (URS)

ZIRZOW Gisela (GDR)
FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
GUECHEVA Vania (BUL)
SCHMIDT Birgit (GER)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)

IDEM GUERRINI Josefa (AUS)

JANICS Natasa (HUN)

Gold

ZIMMERMANN Annemarie,
ESSER Roswitha (GER)
ZIMMERMANN Annemarie,
ESSER Roswitha (GER)
KURYSHKO Katia,
PINAEVA Ludmilla (URS)
GOPOVA Nina,

KREFT Galina (URS)
BISCHOFF Martina,
GENAUSS Carsta (GDR)
ANDERSSON Agneta,
OLSSON Anna (SWE)
NOTHNAGEL Anke,
SCHMIDT Birgit (GDR)
PORTWICH Ramona,
VON SECK Anke (GER)
GUNNARSSON Susanne,
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
FISCHER Birgit,

WAGNER Katrin (GER)
KOVACS Katalin,

JANICS Natasa (HUN)

Silver

ANKER-DOEDENS Alida (HOL)

LIEBHARDT Trude (AUT)
ZENZ, Therese (FRG)

ZENZ Therese (GER)
LAUER Hilde (ROM)
BREUER Renate (FRG)
JAAPIES Mieke (HOL)
KORSHUNOVA Tatiana (URS)
GESHEVA Vania (BUL)
SCHUTTPELZ Barbara (FRG)
SCHMIDT Birgit (GDR)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)

BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (AUS)
IDEM GUERRINI Josefa (ITA)

Silver

FOX Francine,

PERRIER Gloriane (USA)
SAGI-ROZSNYOI Katalin,
PFEFFER Anna (HUN)
GRABOWSKI Petra,
KASCHUBE lise (GDR)
PFEFFER Anna,

RAJNAI Klara (HUN)
ALEKSEEVA Galina,
TROFIMOVA Nina (URS)
BARRE Alexandra,
HOLLOWAY Sue (CAN)
GUECHEVA Vania,
PALISSKA Diana (BUL)
GUNNARSSON Susanne,
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
FISCHER Birgit,
PORTWICH Ramona (GER)
KOVACS Katalin,

SZABO Szilvia (HUN)
FISCHER Birgit,
LEONHARDT Carolin (GER)

Bronze

SCHWINGL Fritzi (AUT)
SAVINA Nina (URS)

SOBY , Tove (DEN)
WALKOWIAK Daniela (POL)
JONES Marcia (USA)
DUMITRU Victoria (ROM)
PFEFFER Anna (HUN)
RAJNAI Klara (HUN)
MELNIKOVA Antonina (URS)
DERCKX Annemiek (HOL)
DYLEWSKA lIzabella (POL)
DYLEWSKA Izabella (POL)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)

Bronze

LAUER Hilde,

SIDERI Cornelia (ROM)
PINAEVA Ludmilla,
SEREDINA Antonina (URS)
DUMITRU Victoria,
NICHIFOROQOV Maria (ROM)
KOSTER Bérbel,

ZIRZOW Carola (GDR)
RAKUSZ Eva,

ZAKARIAS Maria (HUN)
SCHUTTPELZ Barbara,
IDEM Josefa (FRG)

COX Annemarie,

DERCKX Annemiek (NED)
KOBAN Rita,

DONUSZ Eva (HUN)
WOOD Anna,

BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
PASTUSZKA Aneta,
SOKOLOWSKA Beata (POL)
PASTUSZKA Aneta,
SOKOLOWSKA Beata (POL)



K4 women, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1984 Los Angeles (USA)

1988  Seoul (KOR)

1992 Barcelona (ESP)

1996 Atlanta (USA)

2000 Sydney (AUS)

2004  Athens (GRE)

2008  Beijing (CHN)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Flatwater Racing

Gold

CONSTANTIN lonel,
IONESCU Nastassia,
MARINESCU Florin,
STEFAN Maria (ROM)
NOTHNAGEL Anke,
PORTWICH Ramona,
SCHMIDT Birgit,
SINGER Heike (GDR)
DONUSZ Eva,
CZIGANY Kinga,
MESZAROQOS Erika,
KOBAN Rita (HUN)
FISCHER Birgit,
SCHUCK Anett,
PORTWICH Ramona,
MUCKE Manuela (GER)
FISCHER Birgit,
SCHUCK Anett,
MUCKE Manuela
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
FISCHER Birgit,
NOLLEN Maike,
WAGNER Katrin,
LEONHARDT Carolin (GER)

Silver

ANDERSSON Agneta,
KARLSSON Eva,
OLSSON Anna,

WIBERG Susanne (SWE)
GECZI Erika,

KOBAN Rita,

MEZAROS Erika,
RAKUSZ Eva (HUN)
BORCHERT Katrin,
SCHMIDT Birgit,

VON SECK Anke,
PORTWICH Ramona (GER)
HARALAMOV Ingrid,
BAUMER Daniela,
EICHENBERGER Sabine,
MUELLER Gabi (SUI)
SZABO Szilvia,

KOBAN Rita

KOVACS Katalin

VISKI Erzsebet (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,

SZABO Szilvia,

VISKI Erzsebet,

BOTA Kinga (HUN)

Bronze

BARRE Alexandra,

GUAY Lucy,

HOLLOWAY Sue,
OLMSTAD Barb (CAN)
GESHEVA Vania,
IVANOVA Borislava,
PALIIISKA Diana,
PETKOVA Ogniana (BUL)
OLSSON Anna,
HAGLUND Maria,
ROSENQUIST Susanne,
ANDERRSON Agneta (SWE
ROSENQUIST Susanne,
OLSSON Anna,
ANDERSSON Agneta,
ERICSSON, Ingela (SWE)
LIMBAU Mariana

IONITA Raluca Andreea
RADU Elena

TOMA Sanda (ROM)
OSYPENKO Inna,
SEMYKINA Tetyana,
BALABANOVA Hanna,
CHEREVATOVA Olena (UKR)

The 1996 Olympic Games in Atlanta Women's K-4 500m Final

L1 1 B ) 1 1 L :
1:37.5 1:37.0 1:36.5 1:36.0 1:35.5 1:35.0 1:34.5 1:34.0 1:33.5 1:33.0 1:32.6 1:32.0 1315 1:31.0

SWAtChea TIMING

XE ROX

Photo credit:® SWATCH TIMING LTD.
1 rights reserved
S i

Atlanta1996 34 .
34.

TH, £ 1992 ACOG 9 | 2 | HUMN 1:3

2 : el = Sean'a'Vision Color
Print: 3 BE.1996 10:392:08 [Race ID: 1145101
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Olympic Medal Winners ¢ Canoe/Kayak Slalom Racing

v

Olympic Games Sydney 2000, Canoe/Kayak Slalom Racing, K1 Men

K1 women

Year City (Country)

1972 Augsburg (BRD)

1992 La Seu d’Urgell (ESP)
1996 Atlanta / Ocoee (USA)
2000 Sydney / Penrith (AUS)
2004  Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

C1 men

Year City (Country)

1972 Augsburg (BRD)

1992 La Seu d’'Urgell (ESP)
1996 Atlanta / Ocoee (USA)
2000 Sydney / Penrith (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

Gold

BAHMANN Angelika (GDR)
MICHELER Elisabeth (GER)
HILGERTOVA Stepanka (CZE)
HILGERTOVA Stepanka (CZE)
KALISKA Elena (SVK)

Gold

EIBEN Reinhard (GDR)
POLLERT Lukas (TCH)
MARTIKAN Michal (SVK)
ESTANGUET Tony (FRA)
ESTANGUET Tony (FRA)

Silver

STEIGERWALD Gisela (FRG)
WOODWARD Danielle (AUS)
CHLADEK Dana (USA)
GUIBAL Brigitte (FRA)
GIDDENS Rebecca (USA)

Silver

KAUDER Reinhold (FRG)
MARRIOTT Gareth (GBR)
POLLERT Lukas (CZE)

MARTIKAN Michal (SVK)
MARTIKAN Michal (SVK)
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Bronze

WUNDERLICH Magda (FRG)
CHLADEK Dana (USA)
JERUSALMI Myriam (FRA)
BARDET Anne-Lise (FRA)
REEVES Helen (GBR

Bronze

McEVAN Jamie (USA)

AVRIL Jacky (FRA)
ESTANGIUET Patrice (FRA)
MINCIK Juraj (SVK)
PFANNMOELLER Stefan (GER)



C2 men

Year

City (Country)

1972 Augsburg (FRG)

1992 La Seu d'Urgell (ESP)
1996 Atlanta / Ocoee (USA)
2000 Sydney / Penrith (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

K1 men

Year  City (Country)

1972 Augsburg (GER)

1992 La Seu d’'Urgell (ESP)
1996 Atlanta / Ocoee (USA)
2000 Sydney Penrith (AUS)
2004 Athens (GRE)

2008 Beijing (CHN)

Olympic Medal Winners « Canoe/Kayak Slalom Racing

Gold

HOFMANN Walter,

AMEND Rolf-Dieter (GDR)
STRAUSBAUGH Scaott,
JACOBI Joe (USA)

FORGUES Wilfrid,

ADISSON Franck (FRA)
HOCHSCHORNER Pavol,
HOCHSCHORNER Peter (SVK)
HOCHSCHORNER Pavol,
HOCHSCHORNER Peter (SVK)

Gold

HORN Siegbert (GDR)
FERRAZZI Pierpaolo (ITA)
FIX Oliver (GER)
SCHMIDT Thomas (GER)
PESCHIER Benoit (FRA)

Silver

SCHUMACHER Hans-Otto,
BAUES Willi (FRG)

SIMEK Miroslav,

ROHAN Jiri (TCH)

SIMEK Miroslav,

ROHAN Jiri (CZE)
KOLOMANSKI Krzystof
STANISZEWSKI Michael (POL)
BECKER Markus,

HENZE Stefan (GER)

Silver

SATTLER Norbert (AUT)
CURINIER Sylvain (FRA)
VEHOVAR Andraz (SLO)
RATCLIFFE Paul (GBR)

WALSH Campbell (GBR)
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Bronze

OLRY Jean-Louis,

OLRY Jean-Claude (FRA)
FORGUES Wilfrid,
ADISSON Franck (FRA)
EHRENBERG Andre,
SENFT Michael (GER)
MADER Tomas,

JIRAS Marek (CZE)
VOLFJaroslav,
STEPANEK Ondrej (CZE)

Bronze

GIMPEL Harald (GDR)
LETTMANN Jochen (GER)
BECKER Thomas (GER)
FERRAZZI Pierpaolo (ITA)
LEVEVRE Fabien (FRA)

%

Photo nauticMEDIA Raymond Kamber



World Championshipa Flatwater Racing 1998 Szeged, K4 men 1000 m, Start

K1 men, 200 m

Year

1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007
2009

City (Country)

Mexico City (MEX)
Duisburg (GER)
Dartmouth (CAN)
Szeged (HUN)
Milano (ITA)
Poznan (POL)
Seville (ESP)
Gainesville (USA)
Zagreb (CRO)
Szeged (HUN)
Duisburg (GER)
Dartmouth (CAN)

K1 men, 500 m

Year

1948
1950
1954
1958
1963
1966
1970
1971

City (Country)

London (GBR)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Macon (FRA)
Praha (TCH)

Jajce (YUG)

Berlin (DDR)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Beograd (YUG)

— —— g
—— - e T -

Gold

KALESNIK Sergei (BLR)
MARKIEWICZ Piotr (POL)
FEHERVARI Vince (HUN)
KOLGANOV Michael (ISR)
KOLGANOV Michael (ISR)
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
PEREZ Rial (ESP)
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
EMS Jonas (GER)

Gold

FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
KOBBERUP Johan (DEN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
KAPLANIAK Stefan (POL)
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
THISCHENKO Anatoliy (URS)
HOHOL Nikolai (URS)

Silver

FEHERVARI Vince (HUN)
KALESNIK Sergei (BLR)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz (POL)
SLIVINSKIY Oleksei (UKR)
SLIVINSKIY Oleksei (UKR)
SLIVINSKIY Oleksei (UKR)
RYAKHOV Anton (UZB)
FEHERVARI Vince (AUS)
MENDELSKI Tomasz (POL)
PEREZ RIAL Carlos (ESP)
VAICICONIS Vytautas (LTU)

Silver

GLASSER Lars (SWE)
KLINGSTROM Lennart (SWE)
MILTENBERGER Meinrad (GER)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
HANSEN Erik (DEN)

HANSEN Erik (DEN)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SOUCEK Ladislav (TCH)
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Photo nauticMEDIA Raymond Kamber

Bronze

GARCIA Miguel (ESP)
CHRICHLOW Renn (CAN)
SLIVINSKIY Oleksei (UKR)
FILIPOVIC Ognjen (YUG)
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
RYAKHOV Anton (UZB)
PETRUKANECAS Romas (LTU)
RYAKHOV Anton Tomasz (UZB)
RYAKHOV Anton Tomasz (UZB)
MYKOLA Kremer (UKR)
GYERTYANOS Gergely (HUN)

Bronze

AGGER Poul (DEN)

LIND Andreas (DEN)
ANASTASESCU Mircea (ROM)
KRAUSE Dieter (GDR)
KOVACS Kalman (HUN)
HOEKSTRA Paul (NED)
BURNY Jean-Pierre (BEL)
HESZ Mihaly (HUN)



K1 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko-City (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K1 men, 4x500 m

Year City (Country)

1948 London (GBR)

1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963  Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (DDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)

(Continuation)

Gold

CSAPO Géza (HUN)

DIBA Vasile (ROM)

CSAPO Géza (HUN)

DIBA Vasile (ROM)

DIBA Vasile (ROM)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS)
STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
WEST Jeremy (GBR)

MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
HUNTER Martin (AUS)
KALESNIK Sergey (URS)
CRICHLOW Renn (CAN)
KOLEHMAINEN Mikko (FIN)
BORHI Zsombor (HUN)
MARKIEWICZ Piotr (POL)
STORCZ Botond (HUN)
VERECKEI Akos (HUN)
VERECKEI Akos (HUN)
VERECKEI Akos (HUN)
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)
TWARDOWSKI Marek (POL)
van KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)

Gold

GLASSER Lars,

HELSVIK Lars,
KLINGSTROM Lennart,
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
GLASSER Lars,

HEDBERG Ingemar,
KLINGSTROM Lennart,
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
GLASSER Lars,

LJUNG Carl-Ake,

NILSSON Bert,
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
LANGE Paul,
MILTENBERGER Meinrad,
HERZ Helmut,

BRIEL Fritz (GER)
VERNESCU Aurel,
NICOARA Vasile,

IVANQV Haralambie,
IVANESCU Anton (ROM)
KARYUHIN Georgii,
KABANOV Yurii,

BALTINS Willi,

MATVEYEV Dimitri (URS)
HOHOL Nikolai,
TISCHENKO Anatolii,
KOBRISEV Anatoliy,
SEDASOV Anatoliy (URS)

Silver

TRUKSHIN Vitaliy (URS)
CSAPO Géza (HUN)

DIBA Vasile (ROM)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
PARFENOQVICH Vladimir (URS)
SUMEGHI John (AUS)
BARLADEANU lon (ROM)
HEMPEL Peter (GDR)
FERGUSON lan (NZL)
SEACK Oliver (GER)
GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
BLUHM Kay (GDR)
HERBERT Mike (USA)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
CRICHLOW Renn (CAN)
COLLINS Daniel (AUS)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz (POL)
KOLGANOVMichael (ISR)
MERKQV Petar (BUL)
RIAKHOV Anton (UZB)
MERKOV Petar (BUL)

RIAL Carlos Perez (ESP)
ALTEPOST Lutz (GER)
RYAKHOF Anton (RUS)
BRABANTS Tim (GBR)

Silver

MATHISEN Ivar,
IVERSEN lver,
GULBRANDSEN Hans,
SKABO Eivind (NOR)
AGGER Poul,

LIND Andreas,

HANSEN Ejvind,
KOBBERUP Johan (DEN)
SZORENYI Ervin,
SOVAN Andrés,
WAGNER Ferenc,
HATLACZKI Ferenc (HUN)
MESZAROS Gyérgy,
KOVACS LaszI6,
HATLACZKI Ferenc,
KISS Lajos (HUN)
MOROZOQV Vladimir,
NATALUHA Vladimir,
VINNIK Viacheslav,
HASONOQV lvan (URS)
CSEH Ferenc,
KEMECSEY Imre,
SZENTE Andras,

HESZ Mihaly (HUN)
BOTEZ Eugen,

ZAFIU Mihalil,

JACOB lon,

VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
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Bronze

SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SZTANITY Zoltan (HUN)
HEMPEL Peter (GDR)
HEMPEL Peter (GDR)
MOBERG Lars-Erik (SWE)
MOBERG Lars-Erik (SWE)
STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
BREGEON Bernard (FRA)
NAGAEYV Igor (URS)
SZABOAttila (TCH)

HERBERT Mike (USA)
HUNTER Martin (AUS)
GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
COLLINS Daniel (AUS)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
MAGYAR Geza (ROM)

ROSSI Antonio (ITA)
LIWOWSKI Lutz (GER)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz (POL)
CORREA Javier (ARG)
RYAKHOV Anton (UZB)
ALTEPOST Lutz (GER)

VAN KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN
ALTEPOST Lutz (GER)
TWARDOWSKI Marek (POL)

Bronze

JENSEN Bernhard,

AGGER Poul,

HANSEN, Ejvind
KOBBERUP Johan (DEN)
KLEPP Herbert,

RAUB Max,

WIEDERMANN Herbert,
RUHRNSCHOPF Giinther (AUT)
RAUB Max,

WIEDERMANN Herbert,
SCHMIDTBERGER Alfred,
SALZNER Hermann (AUT)
LINDELOF Henri,

VA GERBER Carl,
SJODELIUS Sven-Olaf,
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
LANGE Wolfgang,
ROSSBERG Siegfried,
KRAUSE Dieter,
PERLEBERG Giinter (GDR)
NICOARA Vasile,

IVANQV Haralambie,
SCIOTNIC Atanase,
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
CSAPO Géza,

CSIZMADIA Istvan,

HESZ Mihaly,

SVIDRO Jézsef (HUN)



K1 men, 4x500 m

Year

1971

1973

1974

1975

City (Country)

Beograd (YUG)

Tampere (FIN)

Mexiko-City (MEX)

Beograd (YUG)

K1 men, 1’000 m

Year

1938
1950
1954
1958
1963
1966
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975

1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007
2009

City (Country)

Vaxholm (SWE)
Kopenhagen (SWE)
Macon (FRA)
Praha (TCH)

Jajce (YUG)

Berlin (GDR)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mexiko-City (MEX)
Beograd (YUG)

Sofia (BUL)
Beograd (YUG)
Duisburg (GER)
Nottingham (GBR)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mechelen (BEL)
Montreal (CAN)
Duisburg (GER)
Plovdiv (BUL)
Poznan (POL)
Paris (FRA)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Mexiko-City (MEX)
Duisburg (GER)
Dartmouth (CAN)
Szeged (HUN)
Milano (ITA)
Poznan (POL)
Seville (ESP)
Gainesville (USA)
Zagreb (CRO)
Szeged (HUN)
Duisburg (GER)
Dartmouth (CAN)

(Continuation)
Gold

CSAPO Géza,

SZABO Istvan,

GICZI Csaba,

HESZ Mihaly (HUN)
TRUKSIN Vitalii,
KOBRISEV Anatolii,
NIKOLSKIY Sergei,
TSHEGOYEV Oleg (URS)
DIBA Vasile,

PAVEL Erast,
SCIOTNIC Atanase,
ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)
HERCZEG Ivéan,
SVIDRO Jézsef,
SZTANITY Zoltan,
VARHELYI Péter (HUN)

Gold

WIDMARK Karl (SWE)
FREDERIKSON Gert (SWE)
FREDERIKSON Gert (SWE)
BRIEL Fritz (GER)

HANSEN Erik (DEN)
SHAPORENKO Aleksandr (URS)
SHAPORENKO Aleksandr (URS)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
CSAPO Géza (HUN)

CSAPO Géza (HUN)

PERRI Oreste (ITA)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
DIBA Vasile (ROM)

HELM Riidiger (GDR)

HELM Riidiger (GDR)

HELM Rudiger (GDR)

HELM Rudiger (GDR)

HELM Riidiger (GDR)

CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)

WEST Jeremy (GBR)

BARTON Greg (USA)

GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
ROBINSON Clint (AUS)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
STORCZ Botond (HUN)
LIWOWSKI Lutz (GER)
LIWOWSKI Lutz (GER)
AMIR-TAHMASSEB Babak (FRA)
VERAS-LARSEN Eirik (NOR)
FOUHY Ben (NZL)

LARSEN Eirik Vnathan (NOR)
OSCARSSON Markus (SWE)
BRABANTS Tim (GBR)

Silver

IVANOV Dimitrie,

ZAFIU Mihai,

BOTEZ Eugen,
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
CSIZMADIA Istvan,
ANGYAL Zoltan,
SCHAFFHAUSER Rdbert,
SZABO Istvan (HUN)
OSTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
KOBRISEV Anatoli,
TRUKSHIN Vitali (URS)
DIBA Vasili,
DRAGULSCHI lon,
ESEANU Zoltan,

ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)

Silver

CAMMERER Helmut (GER)
STROMBERG Thorwald (FIN)
GANTOIS Louis (FRA)
HATLACZKI Ferenc (HUN)
VERNESCU Aurel (ROM)
HANSEN Eric (DEN)
ANDERSSON Lars (SWE)
ANDERSSON Lars (SWE)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
none

HELM Rudiger (GDR)

JANIC Milan (YUG)
BIRLADEANU lon (ROM)
BIRLADEANU lon (ROM)
THOMPSON Alan (NZL)

VETA Arturas (URS)

ZINKE Heiko (GDR)

CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)
CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)
KRENTZ Torsten (GDR)
FREIMUT Maciej (POL)
CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)
NIELSEN Thor (DEN)

BORHI Zsolt (HUN)
ROBINSON Clint (AUS)
BONOM Beniamino (ITA)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
CORREA Javier (ARG)
CORREA Javier (ARG)

VAN KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)
VAN KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)
BRABANTS Tim (GBR)

van KOEVERDEN Adam (CAN)
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Bronze

KOBRISEV Anatolii,
SEDASOV Anatolii,
DEREVYANKO Leonid,
TISCHENKO Anatolii (URS)
SCIOTNIC Atanase,
SIMIOCENKO Vasile,
VARTOLOMEU Roman,
ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)
GORECKI Kazimierz,
MATYSIAK Andrzej,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
DIAZ-FLOR Jose,
MENENDEZ Herminio,
MISIONE Luis,

VAZQUEZ Martin (ESP)

Bronze

HRADETZKY Gregor (GER)
PETTERSON Lars (SWE)
HATLACZKI Ferenc (HUN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
ROSSBERG Siegfried (GDR)
KEMECSEY Imre (HUN)
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
SHAPORENKO Aleksandr (URS)
SHAPORENKO Aleksandr (URS)
PERRI Oreste (ITA)

HELM Rudiger (GDR)

PERRI Oreste (ITA)
TRUKSHIN Vitali (URS)
MASAR Felix (TCH)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
THOMPSON Alan (NZL)
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
NOLTE Harry (GDR)
IVARSEN Morten (NOR)
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
BOCCARA Phillippe (FRA)
BARTON Greg (USA)
POPESCU Marin (ROM)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
LIWOWSKI Lutz (GER)
HOLMANN Knut (NOR)
CORREA Javier (ARG)
TRANUM Torsten (DEN)
LIWOWSKI Lutz (GER)
SEROCZYNSKI Adam (POL)
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)
BAGGALEY Nathan (AUS)
FOUHY Ben (NZL)
LARSEN Erik Veras (NOR)



World Championships Flatwater Racing 1979 Duisburg, K2 men 10'000 m

K1 men, 10°'000 m

Year

1938
1938
1950
1954
1958
1963
1966
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993

City (Country)

Vaxholm (SWE)

Gold

WIDMARK Karl (SWE)

Vaxholm (SWE),foldboat BOGREN Arne (SWE)

Kopenhagen (DEN)
Macon (FRA)
Praha (TCH)

Jajce (YUG)

Berlin (GDR)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mexiko (MEX)
Beograd (YUG)
Sofia (BUL)
Beograd (YUG)
Duisburg (GER)
Nottingham (GBR)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mechelen (BEL)
Montreal (CAN)
Duisburg (GER)
Plovdiv (BUL)
Poznan (POL)
Paris (FRA)
Kopenhagen (DEN)

STROMBERG Thorvald (FIN)
HATLACZKI Ferenc (HUN)
STROMBERG Thorvald (FIN)
BRIEL Fritz (GER)

HESZ Mihaly (HUN)

CAREV Victor (URS)

CAREYV Victor (URS)
SHAPORENKO Aleksandr (URS)
PERRI Oreste (ITA)

PERRI Oreste (ITA)

PERRI Oreste (ITA)

JANIC Milan (YUG)

JANIC Milan (YUG)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
JANIC Milan (YUG)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
BARTON Greg (USA)
CSIPES Ferenc (HUN)
BARTON Greg (USA)
SZABO Atilla (TCH)
BOCCARA Philippe (FRA)
BARTON Greg (USA)
NIELSEN Thor (DEN)

Silver

SOBIERAJ Czeslaw (POL)
BALATONI Kamill (HUN)
FREDRIKSSON Gert (SWE)
PECH Milos (TCH)
CEPCIANSKY Ladislav (TCH)
SJODELIUS Sven-Olav (SWE)
ZEMLYAKOV Vladimir (URS)
HANSEN Erik (DEN)

VOLGY! Péter (HUN)
VOLGYI Péter (HUN)
SHAPARENKO Alexandr (URS)
PASCH Erich (GER)

FABIAN Istvan (HUN)
STEPANENKO Nikolai (URS)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
JANIC Milan (YUG)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
JANIC Milan (YUG)

NIEBERL L&szl6 (HUN)
BREGEON Bernard (FRA)
SZABO Attila (TCH)
BOREYKO Stanislav (URS)
BARTON Greg (USA)
BONOMI Beniamino (ITA)
HOLLMAN Knut (NOR)
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F Ty

Photo nauticMEDIA Raymond Kamber

Bronze

NILSSON Egon (SWE)
NOWATZKI Giinter (GER)
JANSSON Arne (SWE)
ERIKSEN Harald (NOR)
SCHMIDT Vagn (DEN)
HESZ Mihaly (HUN)

BRIEL Fritz (GER)

VOLGYI Péter (HUN)
SCHNEIDER Jochen (GER)
ANDERSEN Jérgen (DEN)
VOLGYI Péter (HUN)

NIKIN Kasimirz (POL)
STEPANENKO Nikolai (URS)
JOOS Istvan (HUN)
STEPANENKO Nikolai (URS)
FABIAN Istvan (HUN)
ASTAPKOVICG Nikolai (URS)
DAMAN Rick (NED)
BRAMWELL Grant (NZL)
BOREYKO Stanislav (URS)
RASMUSSEN Einar (NOR)
GARCIA Jose (POR)
KRENTZ Torsten (GDR)
VARSEN Morten (NOR)
SZABO Attila (SVK)



K2 men, 200 m

Year City (Country)
1994 Mexico City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)
2002  Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)
1948 London (GBR)
1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963  Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (GDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974  Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977  Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)

1982 Beograd (YUG)

Gold

FREIMUT Maciej,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
JORGENSEN Stein,
MOONEY John (USA)
FEHERVARI Vince,
HEGEDUS Rébert (HUN)
FEHERVARI Vince,
HEGEDUS Rébert (HUN)
FEHERVARI Vince,
HEGEDUS Robert (HUN)
DUONELA Alvydas,
BALCIUNAS Egidius (LTU)
BALCIUNAS Egidius,
DUONELA Alvydas (LTU)
DUONELA Alvydas,

BALCIUNAS Egidius (LTU)
ZORIC Dragan,
FILIPOVIC Ognjen (SCG)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)

Gold

AXELSSON Ture,
BJORKLOF Nils (FIN)
GLASSER Lars,

HEDBERG Ingemar (SWE)
STEINHAUER Ernst,
MILTENBERGER Meinrad (GER)
KAPLANIAK Stefan,
ZIELINSKI Wladyslaw (POL)
NICOARA Vasile,

IVANOV Haralambie (ROM)
VERNESCU Aurel,
SCIOTNIC Atanase (ROM)
ANDERSSON Lars,
PETERSON Rolf (SWE)
ANDERSSON Lars,
PETERSON Rolf (SWE)
HOHOL Nikolai,

GRESTA Piotr (URS)
OBORSKI Ryszard,
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz (POL)
OSTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
VOROBIEV Victor (URS)
MATTERN Joachim,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
HELM Rudiger,

OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
PARFENOVICH Vladimir (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)

Silver

SERBAN Romica,

STOIAN Daniel (ROM)
SERBAN Romica,

STOIAN Daniel (ROM)
BONOMI Beniamino,
TOMMASINI Paolo (ITA)
VERLIN Sergei,
TICHTCHENKO Anatolii (RUS)
ZAROUBINE Roman,
IVANIK Alexandre (RUS)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOETTER Tim (GER)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,

WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
DUONELA Alvydas,
BALCIUNAS Egidijus (LTU)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)

Silver

CHRISTENSEN Alfred,
RASMUSSEN Finn (DEN)
PETTERSSON Henry,
HAEPPLING Berndt (SWE)
LINGFORS Bengt,
WREDBERG Valter (SWE)
NAGY |. Laszl6,

KOVACS Léaszl6 (HUN)
VERNESCU Aurel,
ANASTASESCU Mircea (ROM)
ZANDER Holger,

BUKER Heinz (GER)
VERNESCU Aurel,
SCIOTNIC Atanase (ROM)
BURNY Jean-Pierre,
HOEKSTRA Paul (BEL)
DEME Jézsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
DEME Jézsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
LAABS Herbert,

MARG Harald (GDR)
OSTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
VOROBIEYV Victor (URS)
BIRLADEANU lon,
ESEANU Nicosur (ROM)
HELM Rudiger,
OLBRICHT Bernd, (GDR)
MERK Waldemar,

WEINA Daniel (POL)

MAC DONALD Paul,
THOMPSON Alan (NZL)
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Bronze

BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
GYULAY Zsolt,

BARTFAI Krisztian (HUN)
ANDERSSON Henrik,
NILSSON Henrik (SWE)
MAGYAR Geza,

SERBAN Romica (ROM)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKY Adam (POL)
ZAICHENKOV Mykola,
LUCHNIK Mykhailo (UKR)
WIESKOTTER Tim,
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
RAUHE Ronald,

WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
FILIPOVIC Ognjen,
ZORIC Dragan (SER)
FILIPOVIC Ognjen,
ZORIC Dragan (SRB)

Bronze

JENSEN Bernhard,
HANSEN Ejvind (DEN)
RAUB Max,
WIEDERMANN Herbert (AUT)
WAGNER Ferenc,
SOVAN Andras (HUN)
MILTENBERGER Meinrad,
LANGE Paul (GER)
BUKER Heinz,

ZANDER Holger (GER)
OBRAZCOV Vladimir,
KARYUHIN Georgii (URS)
PFAFF Ginther,
SEIBOLD Gerhard (AUT)
HOHOL Nikolai,

GRESTA Piotr (URS)
DRAGULSCHI lon,
PAVEL Ernst (ROM)
HELLIGE Ulrich,

LAABS Herbert (GDR)
MALIHIN Policarp,
SERGHEI Larion (ROM)
CSAPO Géza,

SVIDRO Jézsef (HUN)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
TAINIKOV Vladimir (URS)
HERVIEU Francis,
LEBAS Alain (FRA)
FISCHER Frank,
FLECKEISEN Bernd (GDR)
SEACK Matthias,

SEACK Oliver (GER)



K2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994  Mexiko-City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)
2002  Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K2 men, 1'000m

Year City (Country)

1938 Vaxholm SWE)
1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963 Jajce (YUG)

1966  Berlin (GDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1971 Beograd (YUG)

(Continuation)

Gold

FISCHER Frank,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
PFRANG Thomas,
SCHOLL Rainer (GER)
CSIPES Ferenc,

FIDEL Laszl6 (HUN)
BLUHM Kay,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GDR)
KALESNI Sergey,
TICHTCHENKO Anatolii (URS)
ROMAN Juan Jose,
SANCHEZ Jose Manuel (ESP)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
BONOMI Beniamino,
SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
TRIMM Andrew,

COLLINS Daniel (AUS)
RISZDORFER Michael,
BACA Juraj (SVK)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOETTER Tim (GER)
WIESKOETTER Tim,
RAUHE Ronald (GER)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)
RAUHE Ronald,
WIESKOTTER Tim (GER)

Gold

TRIEBE Helmut,

EBERLE Hans (GER)
GLASSER Lars,
HEDBERG Ingemar(SWE)
MESZAROS Istvéan,
MESZAROS Gyérgy (HUN)
VERBRUGGHE Henri,

VAN DER MOERE Germain (BEL)

NICOARA Vasile,

IVANOV Haralambie (ROM)
SAPORENKO Aleksandr,
STECHENKO Yurii (URS)
PFAFF Gunther,

SEIBOLD Gerhard (AUT)
KURTH Reiner,

SLATNOW Alexander (GDR)

Silver

PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
BEHLIN Guido,
BLIESENER Hans-Jorg (GDR)
ADROVICZ Attila,

RAJNA Andras (HUN)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
KALESNIK Sergey,
TICHTCHENKO Anatolii (URS)
HERBERT Mike,

KENT Terry (USA)

BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
KURPIEWSKI Woijciech,
FREIMUT Maciej (POL)
ADROVICZ Attila,

RAJNA Andras (HUN)
GYULAY Zsolt,

BARTFAI Krisztian (HUN)
BONOMI Beniamino,
NEGRI Luca (ITA)
BONOMI Beniamino,
NEGRI Luca (ITA)
STORCZ Botond,
HORVATTH Gabor (HUN)
DUONELA Alvydas,
BALCIUNAS Egidius (LTU)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)

DESSUREAULT-DOBER Richard,

WILLOWS Andrew (CAN)
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)

Silver

BOO Kurt,

BERGLUND Hans (SWE)
MATHIESEN lvar,

OSTBY Knut (NOR)
SCHEUER Michel,
SCHMIDT Gustav (GER)
YACINHENKO Yevgeni,
GOLOVACHEYV lvan (URS)
LANGE Wolfgang,
KRAUSE Dieter (GDR)
VERNESCU Aurel,
SCIOTNIC Atanase (ROM)
ANDERSSON Lars,
PETERSON Rolf (SWE)
PFAFF Glnther,

SEIBOLD Gerhard (AUT)
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Bronze

FISCHER Hugh,

MORRIS Alwyn (CAN)
PUSEV Viktor,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
PUSEV Viktor,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
FREIMUT Maciej,
KURPIEWSKI Wojciech (POL)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GDR)
CSIPES Ferenc,

GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
SANCHEZ Jose Manuel,
ROMAN Juan Jose (ESP)
HUNTER Martin,
ROBINSON Clint (AUS)
FREIMUT Maciej,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
BARTFAI Krisztian,
HORVATH Gabor (HUN)
BARTFAI Krisztian,
HORVATH Gabor (HUN)
COLLINS Daniel,

TRIM Andrew (AUS)
OSKARSSON Marcus,
HILSSON Henrik (SWE)
STORCZ Botond,
KAMMERER Boltan (HUN)
DUONELA Alvydas,
BALCIUNAS Egidijus (LTU)
DUONELA Alvydas,
BALCIUNAS Egidijus (LTU)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
KUCSERA Gabor (HUN)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
KUCSERA Gabor (HUN)

Bronze

LARSEN Poul,
JORGENSEN Vagn (DEN)
BAKKER Piet,
KOORSTRA Harry (NED)
NOLLER Helmut,
KRAMMER Ginter (GER)
KAALESTE Mihail,
DEMITKOV Anatoliy (URS)
TSUZHIKQOV Nikolai,
GRISIN Anatoliy (URS)
CSEH Ferenc,

HAZSIK Endre (HUN)
EBELING Peter,
MATTERN Joachim (GDR)
COSNITA Costel,
SIMIOCENKO Vasile (ROM)



K2 men, 1'000m

Year City (Country)

1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko-City (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977  Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989  Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991  Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko-City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999  Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

(Continuation)

Gold

DEME Jézsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
RUMMEL Gerhard,
SLATNOW Alexander (GDR)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
TAINIKOV Vladimir (URS)
RASMUSSEN Einar,
SOYLAND Olaf (NOR)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
FISCHER Frank,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BOCCARA Philippe,
BOUCHERIT Pascal (FRA)
STOIAN Daniel,

VELEA Angelin (ROM)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GDR)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GDR)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
STAAL Jesper,

NIELSEN Thor (DEN)
ROSSI Antonio,

SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
ROSSI Antonio,

NEGRI Luca (ITA)

ROSSI Antonio,

NEGRI Luca (ITA)
RISZDORFER Michal,
BACA Juraj (SVK)
LARSEN Erik V.,
FJELDHEIM Nils O. (NOR)
NILSSON Henrik,
OSKARSSON Marcus (SWE)
OSCARSSON Markus,
NILSSON Henrik (SWE)
KOKENY Roland,
KUCSERA Gabor (HUN)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
KUCSERA Gabor (HUN)
COLIN Philippe,

CARRE Cyrille (FRA)

Silver

DRAGULSCHII lon,

PAVEL Ernst (ROM)
AFANASIEV Mihail,
KOZUBIN Vladimir (URS)
MALIHIN Policarp,
SERGHEI Larion (ROM)
MATTERN Joachim,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
RASMUSSEN Einar,
SOYLAND Olaf (NOR)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
FISCHER Frank,
FLECKEISEN Bernd (GDR)
FISCHER Hugh,

MORRIS Alwyn (CAN)
PARFENOVICH Vladimir,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
PUSEYV Viktor,
SOUPERATA Sergei (URS)
FISCHER Frank,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BOCCARA Philippe,
BOUCHERIT Pascal (FRA)
BOBRESHOQOV Vladimir,
VETA Arturas (URS)
BOBRESHOQV Vladimir,
VETA Arturas (URS)
ROMAN Juan Jose,
SANCHEZ Jose Manuel (ESP)
ROSSI Antonio,

SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
ROSSI Antonio,

SCARPA Daniele (ITA)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
STAAL Jesper,

HOLM JAKOBSEN Thomas (DEN)
JANIC Mico,

JANIC Stjepan (YUG)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
BARTFAI Krisztian,
VEREB Krisztian (HUN)
FIELDLHEIN Nils,
VERAS-LARSEN Eirik (NOR)
MAESEN Bob,

D'HAENE Wouter (BEL)
IHLE Andreas,

HERSZEL Marco (GER)
IHLE Andreas,

WAGNER Rupert (GER)
SEROCZYNSKI Adam,
KUJAWSKI Mariusz (POL)

19

World Championships Medal Winners « Canoe / Kayak Flatwater Racing

Bronze

LAABS Herbert,
MATTERN Joachim (GDR)
HELM Rudiger,

THIEDE Volkmar (GDR)
DEME Jézsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
NAGORNY Sergei,
ROMANOVSKI Vladimir (URS)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
TAINIKOV Vladimir (URS)
MERK Waldemar,

WEINA Daniel (POL)
MENENDEZ Herminio,
RAMOS Luis (ESP)
BACHMAYER Werner,
HARTL Wolfgang (AUT)
BRIEN Don,

SHAW Colin (CAN)
KENNY Grant,

WOOD Steve (AUS)
GAHME Thomas,

VASKE Thomas (GDR)
ANDROVICZ Attila,
BERKES Zoltan (HUN)
SzABO Gabor,
PETROVICS Béla (HUN)
ANGYAL Akos,
PETROVICS Béla (HUN)
SUNDQUIST Kalle,
OLSSON Hans (SWE)
BEE Istvan,

SZIJARTO Istvan (HUN)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
BIALKOWSKI Dariusz (POL)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
BIALKOWSKI Dariusz (POL)
ADAM Attila,

VERERB Krisztian (HUN)
SCHAFER Jan,

WINTER Olaf (GER)
WESTPHALEN Marc,
HERSZEL Marco (GER)
VEREB Krisztian,
VERECKEI Akos (HUN)
HUTH Tim,

HERSZEL Marko (GER)
NAESS Mattis,
NORENBERG Jacob (NOR)
GORSKI Tomasz,
SEROCZYNSKI Adam (POL)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
KUCSERA Gabor (HUN)



K2 men, 10°'000m

Year

1938
1938
1950
1954
1958
1963
1966
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991

1993

City (Country)

Vaxholm (SWE)
Vaxholm (SWE) F2
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Macon (FRA)
Praha (TCH)

Jajce (YUG)

Berlin (GDR)
Kopenhagen (DEN)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mexiko-City (MEX)
Beograd (YUG)
Sofia (BUL)
Beograd (YUG)
Duisburg (FRG)
Nottingham (GBR)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mechelen (BEL)
Montreal (CAN)
Duisburg (FRG)
Plovdiv (BUL)
Poznan (POL)
Paris (FRA)

Kopenhagen (DEN)

Gold

JOHANSSON Gunnar,
BERNDTSSON Berndt (SWE)
HELLSTRANDT Carl-Gustav,
HELSVIK Erik (SWE)
AKERLUND Gunnar,
WETTERSTROM Hans (SWE)
RAUB Max,

WIEDERMANN Herbert (AUT)
URANYI Janos,

FABIAN L&szl6 (HUN)

TIMAR Istvan,

FABIAN L&szI6 (HUN)
SZOLLOSI Imre,

FABIAN L&szl6 (HUN)
KOSTHENKO Konstantin,
KONONOV Viatcheslav (URS)
KOSTHENKO Konstantin,
KONONOQV Viatcheslav (URS)
BAKO Zoltan,

CSAPO Géza (HUN)
TERENTE lon,

VARABIOV Antrop (ROM)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
KOROLKQV Anatoliy,
SCHURKAS Petras (URS)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
BIRLADEANU lon,

ESEANU Nicusor (ROM)
ASTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
ROMANOVSKI Vladimir (URS)
BREGEON Bernard,
LEFOULON Patrick (FRA)
JACKSON Stephan,
WILLIAMS Alan (GBR)
BERGER Mikael,

EDHOLM Conny (SWE)
GINDL Laszlo,

KULCSAR Gébor (HUN)
BOCCARA Philippe,
BOUCHERIT Pascal (FRA)
ABRAHAM Attila,

HODOSI Sandor (HUN)
BOURNE Grayson,

LAWLER Ivan (GBR)
BOCCARA Philippe,
BOUCHERIT Pascal (FRA)
BORHI Zsombor,

ABRAHAM Attila (HUN)

Silver

TRIEBE Helmut,

EBERLE Hans (GER)
BLADSTROM Erik,
JOHANSSON Sven (SWE)
FROMMING Svend,

NORREGAARD Ingvard (DEN)

JOHANSSON Sigvard,
FJELLMANN Rolf (SWE)
ACKERS Heinz,
SCHLUSSEL Wilhelm (GER)
SAHLEN Tord,

FERM Tyrone (SWE)
SOBY Egil,

JOHANSEN Jan (NOR)
SZOLLOSI Imre,

NAGY Vilmos (HUN)
SOBY Egil,

JOHANSEN Jan (NOR)
TERENTE lon,
VARABIEV Antrop (ROM)
BROECKX Jos,
STINCKENS Paul (BEL)
MERLI Danio,

SBRUZZI Giorgio (ITA)
BAKO Zoltan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
HANQUIER Jean-Paul,
LEBAS Alain (FRA)
ASTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
BUKANOV Viktor (URS)
JOOS Istvan,

SZABO Istvan (HUN)
LEBINK G. J.,

STEVENS Ron (NED)
SZABO Istvan,

TOTH Istvan (HUN)
SZABO Istvan,

TOTH Istvan (HUN)
DETKOVSKI Viktor,
KORNEEVET Sergei (URS)
KOCH Lars,

NIELSEN Thor (DEN)
BOURNE Grayson,
LAWLER Ivan (GBR)
FERGUSON lan,

MAC DONALD Paul (NZL)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten (GER)
SUNDQUIST Kalle,
OLSSON Gunnar (SWE)
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Bronze

KAINZ Adolf,

MAURER Karl (GER)
KREH Kurt,

FUCHS Johann (GER)
BJORK Karl-Erik,
OLSSON Per-Olav (SWE)
KLEIN Theodor,
STEINHAUER Ernst (GER)
STOCKER Helmuth,
TROIDL Franz (GER)
SUHRBIER Erich,
BRZOSKA Siegfried (GER)
SVEC Frantisek,

KVASIL Pavel (TCH)
COSNITA Costel,
SIMIOCENKO Vasile (ROM)
VARABIEV Antrop,
ZAHARA Emilian (ROM)
BROEKX Jos,
STINCKENS Paul (BEL)
KONONOQYV Viacheslav,
KOSTENKO Konstantin (URS)
CHEMEZA Valerie,
SHUPKAS Petras (URS)
MACARENCU Cuprian,
TICO Nicolae (ROM)
CONSTANTIN Grigore,
ESEANU Nicusor (ROM)
MENENDEZ Herminio,
MISIONE Luis (ESP)
BIRLADEANU lon,
ESEANU Nicusor (ROM)
SZABO lIstvan,

TOTH Istvan (HUN)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
SCARPA Daniele,

UBERTI Francesco (ITA)
STOIAN Daniel,

VELEA Angelin (ROM)
CSIPES Ferenc,

HODOSI Sandor (HUN)
GORDILEY Vladimir,
VASILENKO Genadiy (URS)
DANILOV Boris,

MOZEIKO Vladimir (URS)
ERBAN Robert,

KADNAR Juraj (TCH)
TOPPE Torgeir,

RIBE Peter (NOR)



K4 men, 200 m
Year City (Country)
1994 Mexico City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999  Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)
K4 men, 500 m
Year City (Country)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)

Gold

TICHTCHENKO Anatolii,
GOROBII Oleg,

VERLIN Sergei,
DENNISQV Viktor (RUS)
BARTFAI Krisztian,
KAJNER Gyula,

PAGER Antal,
PANKOTAI Géabor (HUN)
TICHTCHENKO Anatolii,
GOROBII Oleg,

VERLIN Sergej,

IVANNIK Aleksandr (RUS)
KAJINER Gyula,
FEHERVARI Vince,

BEE Istvan,

HEGEDUS Rébert (HUN)
FEHERVARI Vince,
KAJNER Gyulay,

BEE Istvan,

HEGEDUS Robert (HUN)
FEHERVARI Vince,

BEE Istvan,

HORVATH Gabor,
HEGEDUS Robert (HUN)
RISZDORFER Michal,
VICEK Erik,

BACA Jurak,
RISZDORFER Richard (SVK)
SLIVINSKIY Oleksiy,
LUCHNIK Mykhaylo,
ZAICHENKOV Mykola,
BORZUNOV Andriy (UKR)
KADLER Viktor,

BEE Istvan,

BABELLA Balazs,
GYERTYANOS Gergely (HUN)
DJENADIC Milan,
FILIPOVIC Ognjen,
SIBINKIC Bora,

ZORIC Dragan (SER)
KADLER Viktor,

BEE Istvan,

BOROS Gergely,
BABELLA Balazs (HUN)

Gold

BUDZICZ Henryk,
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
WELNA Daniel (POL)
BISCHOF Peter,
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
GRAUPNER Roland,
MARG Harald (GDR)
DITTRICH Jurgen,
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
GRAUPNER Roland,
MARG Harald (GDR)

Silver

SCOICA Florin,

PETCU Sorin,
POPESCU Marin,
MAGYAR Geza (ROM)
TICHTCHENKO Anatolii,
GORORBII Oleg,

VERLIN Sergej,
DENNISQOV (RUS)
FEHERVARI Vince,
BARTFAI Krisztian,
HORVATH Gabor,
HEGEDUS Rdbert (HUN)
ROSSI Antonio,
BONOMI Beniamino,
LUSSIGNOLII Ivano,
NEGRI Luca (ITA)
MARKIEWICZ Piotr,
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam,
LAKOMY Pawel (POL)
ZAROUBIN Roman,
IVANIK Alexander
TOURTCHENKOV Denis,
GOROBI Oleg (RUS)
BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan,

IHLE Andreas,

ZABEL Marck (GER)
CURUZAN Vasile,
BABAN Marian,
CEAUSU Alexandru Bogdan,
SERBAN Nicu Romica (ROM)
BROCKL Norman,
BACH Bjorn,
GOLDSCHMIDT Bjorn,
EMS Jonas (GER)
BABELLA Balazs,

BEE Istvan,
GYERTYANOS Gergely,
KADLER Viktor (HUN)
FILIPOVIC Ognjen,
ZORIC Dragan,
SIBINKIC Bora,
DJENADIC Milan (SRB)

Silver

BORBANDI Beniami,
DRAGULSCHI lon,
SIMIOCENCO Vasile,
ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)
ESTEBAN Jose-Maria,
LOPEZ Jose-Ramon,
MENENDEZ Herminio,
RAMOS Luis (ESP)
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
SHINKARENKO Sergei,
TAINIKOV Vladimir,
ZAUTRA lonas (URS)
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Bronze

SLIVINSKI Michail,

PETROV Andrei,

KICHAEV Yurii,

BORZUKOV Andrei (UKR)
REINECK Thomas,
WOHLEBE Andreas,
GUNTHER Jan,

ZABEL Mark (GER)
GUTSCHE Torsten,

ZABEL Mark,

GUNTHER Jan,

BACH Bjorn (GER)
GJERSOE Andreas,
FJELDHEIM Nils Olav,
HOLMAN Knut,

HANGLI Robby Roarsen (NOR)
TICHTCHENKO Anatoli,
CHTCHEGOLIKHINE Andrej,
GOROBII Oleg,

GGANKINE Vitali (RUS)
SLIVINSKI Oleksy,
ZAICHENKOV Mykola,
LUCHNIK Mykhailo,

MARIKN Boris (UKR)
KASANOQOV Milko,

HRISTOV Ivan,

YORDANOV Yordan,
MERKOV Petar (BUL)
ARESTOY Manuel Munoz,
IGLESIAS Jaime Acuna,
COMESANA Aique Gonzales
ARANZADI Oier Aizpurua (ESP)
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
ABALMASAU Aliaksei,
TURCHYN Dziamiyn,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)
KHOVANSKIY Sergey,
KOSILOV Sergey,
SHEVCHUK Stephan,
VISHNYAKOQOV Konstantin (RUS)
SHEVCHUCK Stepan,
VASILEV Anton,
VISHNYAKOV Konstatin,
KHOVANSKIY Sergey (RUS)

Bronze

LOPEZ Jose-Ramon,
MENENDEZ Herminio
RAMOS Luis,
SANCHEZ Juan (ESP)
BUDZICZ Henryk,
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
OBORSK Ryszardl,
WELNA Daniel (POL)
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz,
WELNA Daniel (POL)



K4 men, 500 m

Year

1981

1982

1983

1985

1986

1987

1989

1990

1991

1993

1994

1995

1997

1998

1999

City (Country)

Nottingham (GBR)

Beograd (YUG)

Tampere (FIN)

Mechelen (BEL)

Montreal (CAN)

Duisburg (FRG)

Plovdiv (BUL)

Poznan (POL)

Paris (FRA)

Kopenhagen (DEN)

Mexiko-City (MEX)

Duisburg (GER)

Dartmouth (CAN)

Szeged (HUN)

Milano (ITA)

(Continuation)

Gold

GAJDAMAKA Igor,
KRIVOCHEEYV Sergei,
POLIANIS lIgor,
VODOVATOV Alexander (URS)
GAJDAMAKA Igor,
KRIVOCHEEYV Sergei,
KOLOKOLOV Sergei,
VODOVATOQV Alexander (URS)
HELM Rudiger,

HEMPEL Peter,

MARG Harald,

STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
FISCHER Frank,
HEMPEL Peter,
WOHLLEBE Andre,
ZINKE Heiko (GDR)
FIEDLER Jens,
FISCHER Frank,
STAHLE Andreas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
DENISOV Viktor,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
MOTUZENKO Alexander,
VETA Arturas (URS)
DENISOV Viktor,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
MOTUZENKO Alexander,
PUSEV Viktor (URS)
GOROBII Oleg,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
MOTOUZENKO Alexander,
PUSEV Viktor (URS)
HOFMANN Detlef,
KEGEL Oliver,

REINECK Thomas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GER)
DENISOV Viktor,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoliy,
IVANNIK Alexandr,
GORORBII Oleg (RUS)
DENISOV Viktor,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoliy,
VERLIN Sergei,
GOROBII Oleg (RUS)
DENISOV Viktor,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoliy,
VERLIN Sergei,
GOROBII Oleg (RUS)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond,
VERECZKEI Akos,
HEGEDUS Rébert (HUN)
GUTSCHE Torsten,
ZABEL Marc,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
GUTSCHE Torsten,
ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)

Silver

BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
MOBERG Lars-Erik,
NORDQVIST Jens,
OHLSSON Thomas (SWE)
BISCHOF Peter,
FISCHER Frank,

HELM Rudiger,

MARG Harald (GDR)
KOLOKOLOV Sergei,
CHUKHRAI Sergei,

VETA Arturas,
VODOVATOQV Alexander (URS)
BELOV Alexander,
DENISOV Viktor,
GAIDAMAKA lIgor,
VODOVATOV Alexander (URS)
DENISOV Viktor,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
MOTUZENKO Alexander,
SHERSHEN Nikolai (URS)
CHWIALKOWSKI Robert,
KRAWCOW Grzegorz,
KRZYZANSKI Kazimierz,
KURPIEWSKI Wojciech (POL)
VAN APPEN Mario,
KREUTZER Volker,
PFRANG Thomas,
SCHOLL Reiner (GER)
HOPPE Mathias,
MUENCH Uwe,

STAHLE Andreas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
ABRAHAM Attila,

ADAM Attila,
ANDROVICZ Attila,

FIDEL Léaszl6 (HUN)
REINECK Thomas,
KEGEL Oliver,

VAN APPEN Mario
WOHLLEBE Andre (GER)
SCOICA Florin,

PETCU Sorin,

POPESCU Marin,
MAGYAR Geza (ROM)
HOFMANN Detlef,
REINECK Thomas,

VAN APPEN Mario,
ZABEL Marc (GER)
GUTSCHKE Torsten,
ZABEL Marc,

GUNTHER Jan,

BACH Bjorn (GER)
STORCZ Botond,
BARTFAI Krisztian,
SZADOVSZKI Zsolt,
BAUER Marton (HUN)
TISSINE Andrei,
GANKINE Vitali,

IVANIK Alexandre,
ZAROUBINE Roman (RUS)
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Bronze

BISCHOF Peter,

HELM Rudiger,

MARG Harald,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
MOBERG Lars-Erik,
NORDQVIST Jens,
OHLSSON Thomas (SWE)
CSASZAR Attila,

IRMAI Istvan,

LORINCZY Zoltan,
RAJNA Andras (HUN)
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
LUNDH Per,

MOBERG Lars-Erik,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
KREUTZER Volker,
REINECK Thomas,
SCHMIDT Detlef,
SCHNEIDER Gilbert (GER)
KREUTZER Volker,
PFRANG Thomas,
REINECK Thomas,
SCHOLL Reiner (GER)
DUSHEV Adrian,

GODEV Peter,
JORDANOV Nikolay,
MARINOV Ivan (BUL)
ABRAHAM Attila,
CSIPES Ferenc,

KAJNER Gyula,
PETROVICS Béla (HUN)
GALKOV Sergei,
GOROBII Oleg,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
PLITKIN Andre (URS)
GYULAY Zsolt,
FEHERVARI Vince,
HORVATH Gabor,
ABRAHAM Attila (HUN)
HORVATH Gabor,
CSIPES Ferenc,

ANTAL Zoltan,
HEGEDUS Rébert (HUN)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
WITKOWSKI Marek,
KALETA Grzegorz,
BIELKOWSKI Dariusz (POL)
ANDERSSON Henrik,
JONSSON Nils-Erik,
SVENSSON Andreas,
NILSSON Henrik (SWE)
TISSINE Andrei,
CHTCHEGOLIKHINE Andrei,
GANKINE Vitali
ZAROUBINE Roman (RUS)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STOTCZ Botond,
VERECKEI Akos,
HORVATH Gabor (HUN)



K4 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002  Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

2005  Zagreb (CRO)

2006 Szeged (HUN)

2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K4 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1938  Vaxholm (SWE)

1948 London (GBR)

1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1954 Macon (FRA)

1958  Praha (TCH)

1963  Jajce (YUG)

(Continuation)

Gold

ZAROUBIN Roman,
IVANIK Alexander,
TOURTCHENKOQV Denis,
TISSIN Andrei (RUS)
RISZDORFER Michal,
VICEK Erik,

BACA Jurak,
RISZDORFER Richard (SVK)
RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VICEK Erik,

BACA Juraj (SVK)
PLATRUSHENKA Raman,
ABALMASAU Aliaksei,
TURCHYN Dziamiyn,
MAKHNEU Vadzim (BLR)
ERBAN Robert,
RISZDORFER Michal,
RISZDORFER Richard,
VICEK Erik (SVK)
RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLCEK Erik,

TARR Juraj (SVK)

Gold

KUBE Ernst,
BRUGGEMANN Heini,
STRATHMANN Ernst,
STRATHMANN Heine (GER)
BERGLUND Hans,
KLINGSTROM Lennart,
AKERLUND Gunnar,
WETTERSTROM Hans (SWE)
PIHL Einar,

ERIKSSON Hans,
PETTERSSON Lars,
HAEPPLING Berndt (SWE)
VAGYOCZKI Imre,
KOVACS LéaszI6,

NAGY |I. Laszl6,

SZIGETI Zoltan (HUN)
SCHEUER Michel,

LIETZ Georg,

SCHMIDT Gustav,

KLEIN Theodor (GER)
LANGE Wolfgang,
ROSSBERG Siegfried,
KRAUSE Dieter,
PERLEBERG Giinter (GDR)

Silver

CURUZAN Vasile,

BABAN Marian,

MAYGAR Geza,

SERBAN Romica (ROM)
SKURKOVSKII Alexei,
ABALMASOQV Aleksei,
MAKHNEV Vadim,
PETRUSHENKO Roman (BLR)
CURUZAN Vasile,

BABAN Marian,

CEAUSU Alexandru Bogdan,
SERBAN Nicu Romica (ROM)
RISZDORFER Michal,
TARR Juraj,

WIEBAUER Andrej,

ERBAN Robert (SVK)
BOROS Attila,

BOZSIK Gabor,
CSAMONGO Attila,

SIK Marton (HUN)
STRELCHANKA Stanislav,
ZHYHADLA Dzianis,
FINDZIUKEVICH Siarhei,
BICHAN Rusian (BLR)

Silver

REIN Hans,

RIEDL Josef,

SCHORN Albert,
AULENBACH Karl (GER)
KLEPP Herbert,
FEHLINGER Paul,
PIEMANN Walter,
UMGEHER Alfred (AUT)
AKERLUND Gunnar,
FRICK Ebbe,

SJODELIU Sven-Olaf,
WETTERSTROM Hans (SWE)
PIHL Einar,

FRICK Ebbe,

HEURLIN Ragnar,
ANDERSSON Stig (SWE)
MESZAROS Gyérgy,
PEHL Jbzsef,

SZENTE Andras,
PETROCZY Janos (HUN)
ARTIMOV Nicoale,
CONTOLENCO Andrei,
IVANOV Haralambie,
NICOARA Vasile (ROM)
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Bronze

RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLCEK Erik,

BACA Juraj (SVK)
ACUNA Jaime,
GONZALES Aike,
AIZPURUA Oier,
MUNOZ Manuel (ESP)
IVANIK Alexander,
TISHCHENKO Anatoly,
GOROBIJ Oleg,
GRUSHIKHIN Vladimir (RUS)
BENEDINI Franco,
JAZBEC Jaka,
PIEMONTE Luca,
SCADUTO Antonio (ITA)
BAUMANN Pawel,
GAWRYCH Przmyslaw,
MENDELSKI Tomasz,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
SIK Marton,

BOROS Attila,
CSAMANGO Attila,
BOZSIK Gabor (HUN)

Bronze

KARLSSON Roland,
CARLSSON Gote,
JOHANSSON Gunnar,
BERNTSSON Berndt (SWE)
KLIMA Ludvik,

LOMECKY Karel,
KROUTIL Ota,

PECH Milos (TCH)
KLEPP Herbert,
FRUHWIRTH Walter,
ORTNER Hans,
FEHLINGER Paul (AUT)
GRAFFEN Maurice,
RENAUD Marecel,
GANTOIS Louis,
ENTERIC Robert (FRA)
KAALESTE Mihail,
PISARIEV Igor,
TROSCHENKOV Anatoliy,
DEMITKQOV Anatoliy (URS)
TRIFONOV Aleksandr,
SAFONOV lgor,
KONNIKOV Nikolai,
VINNI VyacheslavK (URS)



K4 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

1966 Berlin (DDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1971 Beograd (YUG)

1973 Tampere (FIN)

1974 Mexiko (MEX)

1975 Beograd (YUG)

1977  Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)

1979 Duisburg (FRG)

1981 Nottingham (GBR)

1982 Beograd (YUG)

1983 Tampere (FIN)

1985 Mechelen (BEL)

1986 Montreal (CAN)

1987 Duisburg (FRG)

(Continuation)

Gold

SCIOTNIC Atanase,
TURCAS Mihai,

IVANOV Dimitrie,
CALENIC (ROM)
FILATOV Yuriy,
DIDENKO Veleriy,
STECHENKO Yuriy,
KOBRISEV Anatoliy (URS)
FILATOV VYuriy,
STECHENKOVYuriy,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
DIDENKO Valeriy (URS)
DEME Jézsef,

RATKAI Janos,
VARGHA Csongor,
GICZI Csaba (HUN)
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
HELLIGE Ulrich,

LAABS Herbert,
LEHNERT Jirgen (GDR)
CELORRIO Jose,
DIAZ-FLOOR Jose,
MISIONE Luis,
RODRIGUEZ Herminio (ESP)
BUDZICZ Henryk,
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
WELNA Daniel (POL)
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
HELM Rudiger,

MARG Harald,
OLBRICHT Bernd (GDR)
OLBRICHT Bernd,
HELM Rudiger,
DUVIGNEAU Bernd,
MARG Harald (GDR)
BISCHOF Peter,

HELM Rudiger,

MARG Harald,

HEMPEL Peter (GDR)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
MOBERG Lars-Erik,
OHLSSON Thomas (SWE)
CONSTANTIN lonel,
FEODOSEI Nicolae,
LETCAE lonel,

VELEA Angelin (ROM)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
MOBERG Lars-Erik,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
CSIPES Ferenc,

FIDEL Laszl6,

GYULAY Zsolt,
KOVACS Zoltan (HUN)
CSIPES Ferenc,

FIDEL Laszl6,

GYULAY Zsolt,
KOVACS Zoltan (HUN)

Silver

PFAFF Glnther,
LINDLGRUBER Kurt,
HEDIGER Helmut,
SEIBOLD Gerhard (AUT)
WILL Klaus-Uwe,
AUGUSTIN Eduard,
EBELING Peter,
MATTERN Joachim (GDR)
PASCH Hans Erik,
HENNES Rainer,

BLASS Rudolf,

FISCHER Eberhrad (GER)
FILATOV Yuriy,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
HOHOL Nikolai,
DIDENKO Valeriy (URS)
ASTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
DEGTIAREV Alexander,
FILATOV Yuriy,
KUPRIKOV Aleksander (URS)
HELM Rudiger,

LAABS Herbert,

MARG Harald,

RUMMEL Gerhard (GDR)
AVDEEV Alexander,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
NIKLSKI Sergei,
SHAPORENKO Alexander (URS)
BIRLADEANU lon,
ESEANU Zoltan,

GIURA Alexander,

ZAFIU Mihai (ROM)
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
SLEDZIEWSKI Grzegorz
WELNA Daniel (POL)
BARANOV Nikolai,
ERMILOV Aleksander,
KOLOKOLOV Sergei,
VOLKOVSKIY Aleksander (URS)
BISCHOF Peter,

HELM Rudiger,

HEMPEL Peter,

MARG Harald (GDR)
HELM Rudiger,

HEMPEL Peter,

MARG Harald,

STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
GAIDAMAKA Igor,
MYZGIN Alexander,
VETA Arturas,
VODOVATOV Alexander (URS)
BEHLING Guido,
BLIESENER Hans-Jorg,
FIEDLER Jens,

VASKE Thomas (GDR)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
BENGTSSON Per-Inge,
Erik MOBERG Lars-Erik,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
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Bronze

SAPORENKO Aleksandr,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
STECHENKO Yurii,
KARJUHIN Georgii (URS)
GICZI Csaba,

TIMAR lstvan,
VARHELYI Péter,
SZABO Istvan (HUN)
SZABO lIstvan,
VARHELYI Péter,

BAKO Zoltan,

CSAPO Géza (HUN)
PASCHKE Norbert,
KORSCH Peter,
LEHNERT Jirgen,
MARG Gerald (GDR)
DEME Jézsef,

GICZI Csaba,

RATKAI Janos,
VARGHA Csongor (HUN)
BAKO Zoltan,

CSAPO Géza,

DEME Jozsef,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
LOPEZ Jose-Ramon,
MENENDEZ Herminio,
RAMOS Luis,

SANCHEZ Juan (ESP)
ESTEBAN Jose-Maria,
LOPEZ Jose-Ramon,
MENENDEZ Herminio,
RAMOS Luis (ESP)
SHAPORENKO Alexander,
NAGORNIY Sergei,
AVDEEV, Alexander
ZAUTRA lonas (URS)
FLUNKER Andreas,
KEGEL Oliver,

RENNER Frank,

SEACK Oliver (GER)
HESSEL Bernd,
RENNER Frank,

SEACK Matthias,
SEACK Oliver (GER)
KOLOKOLOV Sergei,
CHUKHRAI Sergei,
VETA Arturas,
VODOVATOV Alexander (URS)
BEHLING Guido,
BLIESENER Hans-Jorg,
HEMPEL Peter,

STAHLE Andreas (GDR)
CHWIALKOWSKI Robert,
KRAWCOW Grzegorz,
KRZYZANSKI Kazimierz,
KURPIEWSKI Woijciech (POL)
DENISOV Viktor,
KIRSANOV Sergei,
MOTUZENKO Alexander,
VETA Arturas (URS)



K4 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

1989  Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)

1991  Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1994  Mexiko (MEX)

1995 Duisburg (GER)

1997  Dartmouth (CAN)

1998 Szeged (HUN)

1999  Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002 Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

2005 Zagreb (CRO)

2006  Szeged (HUN)

2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

(Continuation)

Gold

ABRAHAM Attila,
CSIPES Ferenc,
GYULAY Zsolt,

HODOSI Sandor (HUN)
ABRAHAM Attila,
CSIPES Ferenc,

FIDEL Laszl6,

GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
ABRAHAM Attila,
CSIPES Ferenc,

FIDEL Laszl6,

GYULAY Zsolt (HUN)
REINECK Thomas,
KEGEL Oliver,
WOHLLEBE Andre,

VAN APPEN Mario (GER)
DENISOV Viktor,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoliy,
VERLIN Sergei,
GOROBII Oleg (RUS)
HOFMANN Detlef,
PFLUGMACHER Rene,
REINECK Thomas,
ZABEL Marc (GER)
GUTSCHE Torsten,
ZABEL Marc,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
GUTSCHE Torsten,
ZABEL Marc,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond,
VERECKEI Akos,
HORVATH Gabor (HUNG)
IHLE Andreas,

ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjoern,

ULM Stefan (GER)
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLECEK Erik,

BACA Jurak,
RISZDORFER Richard (SVK)
RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLCEK Erik,

BACA Juraj (SVK)
ALTEPOST Lutz,
BROCKL Norman,

BACH Bjorn (GER)
GOLDSCHMIDT Arnd (GER)
GYOKOS Lajos,
HORVATH Gabor,
KOKENY Roland,
VERECKEI Akos (HUN)
ALTEPOST Lutz,
BROCKL Norman,
HERSZEL Marco,
GOLDSCHMIDT Bjérn (GER)

Silver

CHWIALKOWSKI Robert,
FREIMUT Maciej,
KRAWCOW Grzegorz,
KURPIEWSKI Woijciech (POL)
KALESHNIK Sergei,
KIRSANOV Sergey,
MOTOUZENKO Alexander,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoli (URS)
HOFMANN Detlef,
KEGEL Oliver,

REINECK Thomas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GER)
GYULAY Zsolt,

BORHI Zsolt,

HORVATH Gabor,
ABRAHAM Attila (HUN)
MARKIEWICZ Piotr,
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
WYSOCKI Adam,
WITKOWSKI Marek (POL)
GYULAY Zsolt,
ABRAHAM Attila,
BARTFAI Krisztian,
SZABO II. Gabor (HUN)
STORCZ Botond,
ANTAL Zoltan,

SZABO II. Gabor,
BAUER Marton (HUN)
STORCZ Botond,
BARTFAI Krisztian,
SZADOVSZKI Zsolt,
BAUER Marton (HUN)
GUTSCHE Torsten,
ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
STORCZ Botond,
KOKENY Roland,
HORVATH Gabor (HUN)
BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan,

IHLE Andreas,

ZABEL Marck (GER)
KAMMERER Zoltan,
VEREKEI Akos,
KOKENY Roland,
VEREB Krisztian (HUN)
RISZDORFER Michal,
RISZDORFER Richard,
VLCEK Erik,

ERBAN Robert (SVK)
BAUMANN Pawel,
MENDELSKI Tomasz,
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
MENDELSKI Tomasz,
BAUMANN Pawel,
WYSOCKI Adam (POL)
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Bronze

BEHLING Ingo,

KRENTZ Torsten,

VASKE Thomas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BLUHM Kai,

GUTSCHE Torsten,
KRENTZ Torsten,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GDR)
BECKER Karol,

BOTLO Richard,

HRUDIK Karel,

MATUS Michael (TCH)
DENISOV Viktor,
TICHKCHENKO Anatoliy,
IVANNIK Aleksandr,
GOROBII Gorobi (RUS)
REINECK Thomas,
HOFMANN Detlef,
WOHLLEBE Andre,

van APPEN Mario (GER)
KOTOWICZ Grzegorz,
WITKOWSKI Marek,
KALETA Grezegorz,
BIELKOWSKI Dariusz (POL)
CHAFFER Ross,
MARTON Brian,

SCOTT Peter,

DEAN Adam (AUS)
TICHKTCHENKO Anatoli,
VERLIN Sergei,
TSYBOULNIKQOV Georgi,
IVANNIK Alexandr (RUS)
PETCU Sorin,

CURUZAN Vasile,

SIRBU Marian,

SERBAN Romica ((ROM)
ZAROUBIN Roman,
IVANIK Alexander,
TOURTCHENKOW Denis,
GOROBI Oleg (RUS)
KASANOQOV Milko,
HRISTOV Ivan,
YORDANOV Yordan,
MERKOV Petar (BUL)
IHLE Andreas,

ZABEL Mark,

BACH Bjorn,

ULM Stefan (GER)
BAUMANN Pawel,
TWARDOWSKI Marek,
WYSOCKI Adam,
GWRYCH Przemyslaw (POL)
ABALMAAU Aliaksei,
MAKHNEU Vadzim,
PIATRUSHENKA Raman,
TURCHYN Dtiamyan (BLR)
RISZDORFER Richard,
RISZDORFER Michal,
VLCEK Erik,

TARR Juraj (SVK)



World Championships Medal Winners ¢« Canoe / Kayak Flatwater Racing

World Championships 1979 Duisburg, K4 men 107000 m

K4 men, 10°'000 m

Year  City (Country)

1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1954 Macon (FRA)

1958  Praha (TCH)

1963  Jajce (YUG)

1966  Berlin (DDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1971 Beograd (YUG)

Gold

ANDERSSON Karl,
GUSTAVSSON Gosta,
JOHANSSON Harry,
ANDERSSON Stig (SWE)
PIHL Einar,

FRICK Ebbe,

HEURLIN Ragnar,
ANDERSSON Stig (SWE)
SCHEUER Michel,

LIETZ Georg,

SCHMIDT Gustav,

KLEIN Theodor (GER)
TIMAR lIstvan,

FABIAN Lé&szI6,

KOLTAI Ott6,

UROGI Laszlé (HUN)
CHUZHIKOV Nikolai,
GRISHIN Anatolii,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
IONOV Viacheslav (URS)
SOBY Egil,

AMUDSEN Steinar,
BERGER Tore,
JOHANSEN Jan (NOR)
MACARENCO Cuprian,
COSNITA Costei,
SIMIOCENKO Vasile,
SCIOTNIC Atanase (ROM)

Silver

BJORK Karl-Erik,
OLSSON Per-Olav,
NORGREN Kilas,
JANSSON Arne (SWE)
WETTERSTROM Hans,
SUNDIN Carl,
JOHANSSON Sigvard,
FJELLMAN Rolf (SWE)
KRUGER Giinter,
SANDER Walter,

HELL Heinrich,
BIRGELS Hubert (GER)
HOLZVOIGT Ginter,
FINGER Wolfgang,
NIEDRIG Wolfgang,
KARBE Siegwart (GDR)
SzOLLOSI Imre,
FABIAN LaszIo,
PETROCZY Janos,
UROGI Laszlé (HUN)
MATTERN Joachim,
HANNES Rainer,
SCHNEIDER Jochen,
KEMNITZ Erich (GER)
GICZI Csaba,

TIMAR lIstvan,
MESZAROS Gyérgy,
VARGHA Csongor (HUN)
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Bronze

PIEMANN Walter,
SCHMIDTBERGER Alfred,
LACKNER Otto,
KRAMMER Alfred (AUT)
URANY!I Janos,
MESZAROS Istvan,
MESZAROS Gyérgy,
VARGA Ferenc (HUN)
RUDZINSKAS Nikolas,
ZVEZDKIN Volodar,
RUDZINSKAS Alfonsas,
STEPANOV Vasilii (URS)
CZINK Gyorgy,
PETROCZY Janos,
ALMAS| Gabor,

EGRI Samuel (HUN)
HOLZVEIGT Gunter,
LANGE Wolfgang,
NIEDRIG Wolfgang,
KARBE Siegwart (GDR)
LYCJINER Kurt,

TESCH Willy,

SANDIN Ake,

NILSSON Hans (SWE)
KURVET Heino,
GORBACHEYV Nikolai,
KLIMOV Vladimir,
ZEMLYAKOV Vladimir (URS)




K4 men, 10°'000 m

Year City (Country)

1973 Tampere (FIN)

1974  Mexiko (MEX)

1975 Beograd (YUG)

1977  Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)

1979 Duisburg (FRG)

1981 Nottingham (GBR)

1982 Beograd (YUG)

1983 Tampere (FIN)

1985 Mechelen (BEL)

1986 Montreal (CAN)

1987 Duisburg (FRG)

1989  Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)

1991  Paris (FRA)

1993 Copenhagen (DEN)

(Continuation)

Gold

GICZI Csaba,

NAGY Tibor,

VARGHA Csongor,
KRALOVAN Géza (HUN)
DEREVIANKO Leonid,
GORBARCHEYV Nikolai,
SHARIUKHIN Anatoliy,
SHURGA Peter (URS)
AMUDSEN Steinar,
OLHEIM Andreas,
RASMUSSEN Einar,
SOYLAND Olaf (NOR)
AVDEEV Alexander,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
NIKLOSKI Sergei,
SHAPORENKO Alexander (URS)
AVDEEV Alexander,
MOROZOV Vladimir,
NIKLOSKI Sergei,
SHAPORENKO Alexander (URS)
AVDEEV Alexander,
NAGORNY Sergei,
NIKLOSKI Sergei,
SHAPORENKO Alexander (URS)
BARANOV Nikolai,
ERMILOV Aleksander,
KOLOKOLOV Sergei,
SILENKOQV Vasilii (URS)
BARANOV Nikolai,
ERMILOV Aleksandr,
ROMANOVSKI Vladimir,
TSCHOUKHRAI Sergei (URS)
ASTAPKOVICH Nikolai,
AVDEEV Alexander,
BARANOV Nikolai,
ERMILOV Aleksandr (URS)
BOJTI Zsolt,

HELY!I Tibor,

KOVACS Zoltan,
PETROVICS Kalman (HUN)
AKUNISHNIKOV Alexander,
KISELEV Sergei,
MEDVEDEYV Grigori,
OSELEDETS Nikolai (URS)
ALMELAND Arne,
AMUDSEN Harald,
IVARSEN Morten,
SLETSJOE Arne (NOR)
BOBRESHOV Vladimir,
MIZGIN Alexander,
SOUPERATA Sergei,
VETA Arturas (URS)
BANKOVSKIY Dmitriy,
BOBRESHOV Vladimir,
MIZGIN Alexander,

VETA Arturas (URS)
HOFMANN Detlef,

KEGEL Oliver,

REINECK Thomas,
WOHLLEBE Andre (GER)
REINECK Thomas,

KEGEL Oliver,
WOHLLEBE Andre,

Van APPEN Mario (GER)

Silver

PASCH Hans-Erich,
MATTERN Horst,

BLASS Rudolf,

FISCHER Eberhard (GER)
GICZI Csaba,

ROMHANYI Zoltan,
SZABO Istvan,

VARGHA Csongor (HUN)
COSNITA Costel,
ESEANU Zoltan,
MACARENCU Cuprian,
SIMIOCENKO Vasile (ROM)
GICZI Csaba,

HERCZEG Ivan,

JOOS Istvan,

RATKAI Janos (HUN)
KLIMASZEWSKI Andrzej,
LEPIANKA Krzysztof,
SZUBSKI Zdzislaw,
TORZECKI Zbigniew (POL)
KLIMASZEWSKI Andrzej,
LEPIANKA Krzisztof,
SZUBSKI Zdzislaw,
TORZECKI Zbigniew (POL)
JAMROZINSKI Leszek,
KLIMAS Andrzej,
OBORSKI Ryzsard,
SZUBSKI (POL)

COMAN Anghel,
DIMOFTE Petrica,
IGOROV lonel,
MARINESCU Florin (ROM)
AMUDSEN Harald,

GRAN Lars-lvar,

KVILLUM Geir,
SLETSJOE Arne (NOR)
ANDERSSON Bengt,
EKSTROM Peter,

KARLS Tomy,
THORESSON Torbjoern (SWE)
CONSTANTIN lonel,
DULAU Alexandru,
FEODOSEI Nicolae,
LETCAE lonel (ROM)
BERKES Zoltan,

BOJTI Zsolt,

HELY!I Tibor,

PETROVICS Kalman (HUN)
ANGYAL Akos,

CSIPES Ferenc,
KULCSAR Gébor,

VINCZE Léaszl6 (HUN)
GAJEWSKI Andrzej,
GRYCZKO Andrzej,
KALETA Grzegorz,
RUTKOWSKI Mariusz (POL)
ANDERSSON Ramon,
ROBINSON Clint,
ROWLING lan,

WOOD Steven (AUS)
GRYCZKO Andrzej,
MARKIEWICZ Piotr,
FREIMUTH Maciej,
KOLTAN Grzegorz (POL)
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Bronze

SCIOTNIC Atanase,
MACARENCO Cuprian,
COSNITA Costel,
SIMIOCENCO Vasile (ROM)
GORECKI Kazimierz,
KOLTAN Grzegorz,
MATYSIAK Andrzej,
OBORKI Ryszard (POL)
DEREVIANKO Leonid,
GORBARCHEYV Nikolai,
SHARIUKHIN Anatoliy,
SHURGA Peter (URS)
KLIMASZEWSKI Andrzej,
LEPIANKA Krzysztof,
SZUBSKI Zdzislaw,
TORZECKI Zbigniew (POL)
MACARENCU Cuprian,
MARIAN Ciobann,

POPA Stefan,

TICO Nicolae (ROM)
BENKO Tamas,
KONECSNI Péter,
ROMHANY!I Zoltan,
SZABO L&szl6 (HUN)
BROWN Stephen,
CANHAM Christoph,
JACKSON Stephen,
WILLIAMS Alan (GBR)
HELYI Tibor,
PETRIKOVICS Kalman,
RASZTOTZKY Laszlé,
SZELESI Tamés (HUN)
CLURZYNSKI Ireneusz,
KLIMASZEWSKI Andzej,
OBORSKI Ryszard,
SZCZEPANSKI Krzysztof (POL)
CHRISTIANSEN Henrik,
KOCH Lars,

KRAGH Brian,

NIELSEN Thor (DEN)
BOJTI Tibor,

HELYI Tibor,

NIEBERL Laszlé,
PETROVICS Kalman (HUN)
KEGEL Oliver,

LOEMKER Carsten,
REINECK Thomas,
SCHNEIDER Gilbert (GER)
FRANASZEK Tomsz,
GAJEWSKI Andrzej,
KALETA Grzegorz,
RUTKOWSKI Mariusz (POL)
OLSSON Gunar,
OLSSON Hans,

ORBAN Peter,
SUNDQUIST Kalle (SWE)
FAGER Jonas,

GRATE Pabilo,

OLSSON Hans,

ORBAN Peter (SWE)
VERLIN Sergei,
BOBRESHOV Vladimir,
TSIBULNIKOV Sergei,
GALKOQV Sergei (RUS)



C1 men, 200 m
Year City (Contry)
1994 Mexico City (MEX)

1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagredb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)
C1 men, 500 m
Year City (Country)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (BEL)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)
C1 men, 1’000 m
Year City (Country)
1938 Vaxholm (SWE)
1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)
1958 Praha (TCH)
1963 Jajce (YUG)
1966 Berlin (DDR)
1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)

Gold

BUHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
BUHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
BELICZA Béla (HUN)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
SABLIN Dmitro (UKR)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
DEMYANENKO Valentyn (UKR)
OLDERSHAW Mark (CAN)
CHEBAN Juriy (UKR)

Gold

LEWE Detlef (GER)
DARVAS Miklés (HUN)
PETRENKO Serghei (URS)
PETRENKO Serghei (URS)
VARABIEV Lipat (ROM)
LJUBENOV Ljuben (BUL)
POSTRECHIN Serghei (URS)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
OLARU Costica (ROM)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (URS)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (URS)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (URS)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
CAL FIGUEROA David (ESP)

Gold

NEUMULLER Otto (GER)
HOLECEK Josef (TCH)
PARTI Janos (HUN)
BUHARIN Gennadii (URS)
ISMAILCIUC Simion (ROM)
LEWE Detlef (GER)

TATAI Tibor (HUN)

Silver

HOFFMANN Ervin (HUN)
ZERESKE Thomas (GER)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
KNAZOVICKY Slavomir (SVK)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
JEZIERSKI Andrzej (POL)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
TSUSKIN Danek (EST)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)

Silver

WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
FEDULOV Nikolai (URS)
ZEISLER Klaus (GDR)
DARVAS Miklés (HUN)
EICKE Ulrich (GER)
HAJDU Gyula (HUN)
EICKE Ulrich (GER)
LISEICHIKOV Gennadiy (URS)
SARUSI KIS Janos (HUN)
PAPKE Ulrich (GDR)
VOLKOV Anatoli (URS)
MACARENCU Aurel (ROM)
PROCHAZKA Petr (TCH)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
ZERESKE Thomas (GDR)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
PULAI Imre (HUN)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
BELICZA Béla (HUN)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
BARASZKIEWCZ Pawel (POL)
YURIY Cheban (UKR)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)

Silver

WIEDEMANN Hans (GER)
BOUTIGNY Robeert (FRA)
HERNEK Istvan (HUN)
VOKNER Jiri (TCH)

LEWE Detlef (GER)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
OPARA Jerzy (POL)
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Bronze

SLIVINSKIY Mikail (UKR)
SLIVINSKIY Mikail (UKR)
SLIVINSKIY Mikail (UKR)
SLIVINSKIY Mikail (UKR)
KNAZOVICKY Slavomir (SVK)
SLIWINSKI Michal (POL)
GILLE Christian (GER)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
SATUBALDIN Zhomart (KAZ)
PROKOPENKO Andrejs (LAT)
SHUKLIN Jevgenij (LTU)

Bronze

PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
ANANIEYV Borislav (BUL)
SOROKO Zdislav (URS)
LIMINOVICH Serghei (URS)
LIUBENOV Liubomir (BUL)
SARUSI KIS Janos (HUN)
POSTRECHIN Sergei (URS)
VOLKOV Anatoli (URS)
MACARENCU Aurel (ROM)
BUHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
SZABO Attila (HUN)
MARINOV Martin (BUL)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GER)
GILES Steve (CAN)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (UKR)
PULAI Imre (HUN)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (UKR)
SLIVINSKI Mikhail (UKR)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
YANG Wenjun (CHN)
YANG Wenjun (CHN)

Bronze

SLADEK Bohumil (TCH)
BACKLUND Bengt (SWE)
POUPA Jaroslav (TCH)
VINOGRADOV Yuri (URS)
MULLER Albrecht (GDR)
MARTINOV Anatoliy (URS)
CTVRTECKA Jiri (TCH)



C1 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (GER)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

C1 men, 10°000 m

Year City (Country)

1950 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963 Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (DDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)

(Continuation)

Gold

LEWE Detlef (GER)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
WICHMANN Tamés (HUN)
PAPKE Ulrich (GDR)
SCHMIDT Jérg (GDR)
BERESA Vassili (URS)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
MACARENCU Aurel (ROM)
HEUKRODT Olaf (GDR)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (LAT)
KLEMENTIEYV lIvan (POL)
PULAI Imre (HUN)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
GILES Steve (CAN)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DITTMER Andeas (GER)
CHRISTOBAL Everardo (MEX)
VAJDA Attila (HUN)

Gold

BOUTIGNY Robert (FRA)
VOKNER Jiri (TCH)
BUHARIN Gennardii (URS)
ZAMOTHIN Mihail (URS)
HAJBA Antal (HUN)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
YURCHENKO Vasiliy (URS)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)
VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)
MACARENCU Aurel (ROM)
SABJAN Ivan (YUG)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)

Silver

TATAI Tibor (HUN)

VINOJINDIS Romualdas (URS)

ZEISLER Klaus (GDR)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
ANTIPOV Sergei (URS)
WICHMANN Tamés (HUN)
LIUBENOV Liubomir (BUL)
BUDAY Tamas (HUN)
CSEPAI Dezs6 (HUN)
OLARU Costica (ROM)
EICKE Ukrich (GER)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
MARINOV Martin (BUL)
CAIN Larry (CAN)

ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)
BUCHALOV Nikolay (BUL)
PARTNOI Victor (ROM)
BUCHALOV Nikolai (BUL)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
FIGUEROA David Cal (ESP)
FIGUEROA David Cal (ESP)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
OSTRCIL Marian (SVK)

Silver

HOLACEK Josef (TCH)
CAPEK Frantisek (TCH)
VOKNE Jiri (TCH)

IGOROV Andrei (ROM)
PENKAVA Rudolf (TCH)
BUTELCHIN Afanasie (ROM)
YURCHENKO Vasiliy (URS)
VARABIEV Lipat (ROM)
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
SZEGEDI Karoly (HUN)
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
LIMINOVICH Sergei (URS)
LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)

TITU Gheorghe (ROM)

KAMALETDINOV Takhir (URS)

SABJAN Ivan (YUG)
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)
BARTUNEK Jan (TCH)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
BEDNAR Pavel (CZE)

29

World Championships Medal Winners ¢« Canoe / Kayak Flatwater Racing

Bronze

CHESIUNAS Vladas (URS)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
WICHMANN Tamaés (HUN)
BUDAY Tamas (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)
BERESA Vassili (URS)
VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)
MACARENCU Aurel (ROM)
SABJAN Ivan (YUG)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
BOLDIZSAR Géaspar (HUN)
ZERESKE Thomas (GDR)
RODER Matthias (GER)
RODER Matthias (GER)
PARTNOI Victor (ROM)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (LAT)
BELICZA Béla (HUN)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)
DOKTOR Martin (CZE)
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
DALTON Richard (CAN)
VAJDA Attila (HUN)

CAL FIGUEROA David (ESP)

Bronze

BACKLUND Bengt (SWE)
HERNEK Istvan (HUN)
TARARA Nichifor (ROM)
MULLER Albrecht (GDR)
ZAMOTHIN Mihail (URS)
FEDULOV Nikolai (URS)
VARABIEV Lipat (ROM)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
LJUBEK Matija (YUG)
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
LIMINOVICH Sergei (URS)
TITU Gheorghe (ROM)
WICHMANN Tamas (HUN)
LIPTAK Attila (HUN)
HOYER Didier (FRA)
KAMALETDINOV Takhir (URS)
BARTUNEK Jan (TCH)
KLEMENTIEV Ivan (URS)
TRAINAndrew (GBR)
DITTMER Andreas (GER)



C2 men, 200 m
Year City (Country)
1994 Mexico City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)
C2 men, 500 m
Year City (Country)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974  Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989  Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

Gold

MASSEIKOV Aleksandr,
DOVGALIONOK Dmitrii (BLR)
KOLONICS Gyérgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
ZERESKE Thomas,

GILLE Christian (GER)
ZERESKE Thomas,

GILLE Christian (GER)
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
ARTEMIDA Alexandre (RUS)
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel,
JEDRASZKO Daniel (POL)
BALCEIRO Ledi F.,
ROJAS Ibrahim (CUB)
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel,
JEDRASZKO Daniel (POL)
IGNATOV Evgeny,

LIPKIN Nikolay (RUS)
IGNATOV Evgeny,

SHTYL Ivan (RUS)
IGNATOV Evgeny,

SHTYL Ivan (RUS)

Gold

DANIELOV Gheorghe,
SIMIONOQV Gheorghe (ROM)
KALIDOV Oleg,
SLOBODENYUK Vitalii (URS)
LOBANOV Mihail,

VINOGRADOV Alwxander (URS)

LOBANOQV Mihail,

VINOGRADOV Alexander (URS)

FOLTAN Léaszl6,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
FOLTAN Léaszl6,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
CAPUSTA Petre,
PATZAICHIN Ivan (ROM)
FOLTAN Léaszl6,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
LJUBEK Matija,
NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
LJUBEK Matija,
NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
SARUSI KIS Janos,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
SARUSI KIS Janos,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
DOPIERALA Marek,
LBIK Marek (POL)
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
PALIZS Attila,

SZABO Attila (HUN)

Silver

KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
ESCHELBACH Mark,
ZERESKE Thomas (GER)
KONOVALOQV Pavel,
LADOCHA Vladimir (RUS)
BUZAL Miklds,

VEGH Attila (HUN)
JEDRASZKO Daniel,
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel (POL)
AVERIAN lonel,
VARTOLOMEI Mikhail (ROM)
NETUSIL Petr,

FUKSA Petr (CZE)
NETUSIL Petr,

FUKSA Petr (CZE)

GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)

Silver

LOBANOV Mihail,

PANKOV Vladimir (URS)
DANIELOV Georghe,
SIMIONOQV Georghe (ROM)
DANIELOV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Georghe (ROM)
CTVRTECKA Jiri,

SACH Tomas (TCH)

SMITH Greg,

WOOD John (CAN)
GRIGONIS Pietras,
PETRENKO Serghei (URS)
PETRENKO Serghei,
VINOGRADOV Alexander (URS)
CHEKAJTIS Vigantas,
MURADASILOV Edem (URS)
LAPTIKOV Yuri,
PETRENKO Serghei (URS)
KLEMENTIEV lvan,
OSSADTCHIY Sergei (URS)
DOPIERALA Marek,

LBIK Marek (POL)
KALINICHENKO Alexander,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
GURIN Yuri,

VESHKO Valerij (URS)
GOLIASZ Tomasz,

LBIK Marek (POL)

PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GDR)
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
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Bronze

BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Sylvian (FRA)
MARINOV Marin,
STOIANOV Blagovest (BUL)
FUKSA Petr,

BEDNAR Pavel (CZE)
POLOZOUNOV Viadislav,
KABANOV Andrei (RUS)
ZERESKE Thomas,

GILLE Christian (GER)
ROJAS Ibrahim,

PEREIRA Leobaldo (CUB)
AVERIAN lonel
VARTOLOMEI Mihail (ROM)
KLIMNIUK Sergiy,

SABLIN Dmitro (UKR)
TORRES MADRIGAL Serguey,

AGUILAR CHACON Karel (CUB)

GADEIKIS Tomas,
LABUCKAS Raimundas (LTU)
GADEIKIS Tomas,
LABUCKAS Raimundas (LTU)

Bronze

BOICHEYV Viktor,
DAMIANOV (BUL)
OPARA Jerzy,
GRONOWICZ Andrzej (POL)
CTVRTECKA Jiri,

SACH Tomas (TCH)
ARVA Gabor,

POVAZSAI Péter (HUN)
LOBANOQV Yurij,
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
SIMIONOV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
LBIK Marek,
PAWLOWSKI Piotr (POL)
ILKOV Sevdalin,
LUBENOV Lubomir (BUL)
FOLTAN LéaszI6,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
BETIU Dimitru,

FIODOR Gurei (ROM)
MADEJA Uwe,

PAPKE Ulrich (GDR)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GDR)
LOHNISKY Alan,
PROCHAZKA Petr (TCH)
BETTIN Joel,

RENAUD Philippe (FRA)
PALIZS Attila,

ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)
BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Didier (FRA)



C2 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999  Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002  Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

C2 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1938 Vaxholm (SWE)
1950 Copenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963  Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (DDR)

1970 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974  Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)

1981 Nottingham (GBR)

(Continuation)

Gold

KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
ANDRIEV Georghe,
OBREJA Grigore (ROM)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
KOLONICS Gyérgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
JEDRASZKO Daniel,
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel (POL)
ROJAS lbrahim,

PEREIRA Leobaldo (CUB)
BALCEIRO Ledi F.,
ROJAS Ibrahim (CUB)
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel,
JEDRASZKO Daniel (POL)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)
KOSTOGLOD Alexander,
ULEGIN Sergey (RUS)
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyoérgy (HUN)

Gold

WEINSTABL Rupert,
PROISL Karl (GER)

BRZAK Jan,

KUDRNA Bohumil (TCH)
LIEBHART Kurt,

LULLA Engelbert (AUT)
ISMAILCIUC Simion,
ALEXE Dumitru (ROM)
IACOVICI Alexe,

SIDOROV Achim (ROM)
CALABICIQV Vicaol,
COVALIOV Serghei (ROM)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
COVAILOV Serghei (ROM)
WICHMANN Tamas,
PETRIKOVICS Gyula (HUN)
DANIELOV Georghe,
SIMIONOQV Georghe (ROM)
CHESIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANOV Mihai (URS)
ARVA Gabor,

POVAZSAY Péter (HUN)
LOBANOQV VYurij,
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
BUDAY Tamasi,

FREY Oszkar (HUN)
LOBANOQV Yuri,
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)
PATZAICHIN lvan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)

Silver

NIELSSON Arne,

FREDERIKSEN Christiansen (DEN)

KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor (MDA)
JEDRASZKO Daniel,
BERESZKIEWICZ Pavel (POL)
JEDRASZKO Daniel,
BERESZKIEWICZ Pavel (POL)
PULAI Imre,

NOVAK Ferenc (HUN)
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel,
JEDRASZKO Daniel (POL)
SIMIOCENCU Silviu,
POPESCU Florian (ROM)
SIMIOCENCU Silviu,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
HOLTZ Stefan,

NUCK Robert (GER)
CHIRILA Josif,
CUCULICIANdrei (ROM)

Silver

KARLIK Bohuslav,
BRZAK-FELIX Jan (TCH)
DRANSART Georges,
LOREAU Armand (FRA)
BODOR Istvéan,

TUZA J6zsef (HUN)
SIMARI L&szI6,

BODNAR Lajos (HUN)
GALKOV Vitaliy,

ZAMOTIN Mihail (URS)
LINDELOF Bernt,
ZEIDLITZ Erik (SWE)
WICHMANN Tamas,
PETRIKOVICS Gyula (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
COVAILOV Serghei (ROM)
CHESIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANQV Yuriy (URS)
GRONOWICZ Andrzej,
OPARA Jerzy (POL)
DANIELOV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Georghe (ROM)
BUDAY Tamas,

FREY Oszkéar (HUN)
SIMIONOQV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
BUDAY Tamas,

FREY Oszkar (HUN)
HEUKRODT Olaf,
MADEJA Uwe (GDR)
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Bronze

DITTMER Andreas,
KIRCHBACH Gunar (GER)
STOYANOV Blagovest,
MARINOV Martin (BUL)
DITTMER Andreas,
KIRCHBACH Gunar (GER)
ZERESKE Thomas,

GILLE Christian (GER)
ZERESKE Thomas,

GILLE Christian (GER)
KOVALEYV Alexandre,
KOSTOGLOD Alexandre (RUS)
PRICOP Mitica,

POPESCU Florin (ROM)
KOSTGLOD Alexendre,
ULEGIN Serguei (RUS)
PAJON lIbrahim Rojas B.,
BALCEIRO Ledi Frank (CUB)
TORRES MADRIGAL Serguey,
AGUILAR CHACON Karel (CUB)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
KOTMANN Gyorgy (HUN)
GILLE Christian,

WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)

Bronze

MOTTL Vaclav,

SKRDLANT Zdenek (TCH)
HAVEL Véclav,

PECKA Jiri (TCH)

CSONKA Ferenc,

SASVARI Mihaly (HUN)
KODES Jiri,

VOKAL VAclav (TCH)
GYURU Endre,

SOLTESZ Arpad (HUN)
SOLTESZ Arpad,

SZANTO Csaba (HUN)
LUBENOV Boris,

ILIEV Sachko (BUL)
BOICHEYV Viktor,
DAMIANOV Fedi (BUL)
WICHMANN Tamas,
PETRIKOVICS Gyula (HUN)
VASILE Serghei,
MUNTEANU Gherasim (ROM)
VINOGRADOV Alexander,
VYSHENKO Roman (URS)
GRONOWICZ Andrzej,
OPARA Jerzy (POL)
LOBANOV Yuri,
POSTRECHIN Sergei (URS)
SIMIONOQV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
CHEKAJTIS Vigantas,
MURADASILOV Edem (URS)



C2 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989  Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)
1994 Mexiko (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999  Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

C2 men, 10°'000 m

Year City (Country)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974  Mexiko (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)
1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)

(Continuation)

Gold

HAJDU Gyula,

SARUSI KIS Janos (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
HEUKRODT Olaf,
SCHUCK Alexander (GDR)
SARUSI KIS Janos,
VASKUTI Istvan (HUN)
GURIN Yuri,

VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSSON Arne (DEN)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GDR)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GER)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSSON Arne (DEN)
DITTMAR Andreas,
KIRCHBACH Gunar (GER)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
KIRCHBACH Gunar,
ROEDER Matthias (GER)
KOVALEYV Alexandre,
KOSTOGLOD Alexandre (RUS)
KOVALEYV Alexandre,
KOSTGLOD Alexandre (RUS)
KOBIERSKI Marcin,
SLIWINSKI Michal (POL)
SLIWINSKI Michal,
KOBIERSKI Marcin (POL)
SIMIOCENCU Silviu,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomasz (GER)
KOLONICS Gyérgy,
KOZMANN Gyodrgy (HUN)
GILLE Christian,
WYLENZEK Tomsz (GER)

Gold

PROKUPEC Naum,
VINOGRADOV Aleksandr (URS)
CHESIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANOQV Yuri (URS)
CHESIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANOQV Mihai (URS)
CHESIUNAS Vladas,
LOBANOV Mihai (URS)
LOBANOV Yuri,
PETRENKO Serghei (URS)
BUDAY Tamas,

VASKUTI Laszlé (HUN)
LOBANOQV Yuri,
YOURCHENKO Vasili (URS)

Silver

LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
HEUKRODT Olaf,

SCHUCK Alexander (GDR)
LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
DOPIERALA Marek,

LBIK Marek (POL)
DOPIERALA Marek,

LBIK Marek (POL)

BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Didier (FRA)
ANDRIEV Georghe,

LEHACI Vasile (ROM)

BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Didier (FRA)

BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Didier (FRA)

NOVAK Ferenc,

BOLDIZSAR Gaspar (HUN)
BORSAN Antonei,

GLAVAN Marcel (ROM)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,

HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
ANDRIEV Georghe,

POPOSCU Florin (ROM)
ROJAS lbrahim,

PEREIRA Leobaldo (CUB)
BEA-JOSE Alfredo,

MASCATO GARCIA David (ESP)
BALCEIRO Ledi F.,

ROJAS Ibrahim (CUB)
KOVALEYV Alkexander,
KOSTOGLOD Alexander (RUS)
TORRES MADRIGAL Serguey,
AGUILAR CHACON Karel (CUB)
BUDAY Attila,

BUDAY Jr. Tamas (CAN)
TORRES MADRIGAL Serguey,
AGUILAR CHACON Karel (CUB)

Silver

HINGL Laszlo,

CSERHA Istvan (HUN)
SERGHEI Vasile,
MUNTEANU Cherasim (ROM)
BUDAY Tamas,
HARASZTI Gabor (HUN)
BUDAY Tamas,

FREY Oszkar (HUN)
COZLOV Pavel,
VARABIEYV Lipat (ROM)
SIMIONOV Georghe,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
MUNTEANU Cherasim,
TITU Gheorghe (ROM)
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Bronze

PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
DOPIERALA Marek,

LBIK Marek (POL)

FAUST Hartmut,

FAUST Wolfram (GER)
PAPKE Ulrich,

PELLY (GDR)

GURIN VYuri,

VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
GRAMOVITCH Alexandr,
GURIN Yuri (URS)
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor (URS)
PAPKE Ulrich,

SPELLY Ingo (GER)
KOSZYKOWSKI Dariusz,
GOLIASZ Tomasz (POL)
DITTMER Andreas,
KIRCHBACH Gunar (GER)
TRAIN Andrew,

TRAIN Steve (GBR)
ZALA Gyorgy,

IPACS Endre (HUN)
SCHULZE Patrick,

JOHN Peter (GER)
ROJAS Ibrahim,
PEREIRA Leobaldo (CUB)
SCAROLA Mike,

DALTON Richard (CAN)
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)
MAKSYM Prokopenko,
SERGYI Beuglyy (UKR)
TISZYNSKI Wojciech,
BARASZKIEWICZ Pawel (POL)

Bronze

COVAILOV Serghei,
CALABICIQV Vicol (ROM)
BUDAY Tamas,
HARASZTI Gabor (HUN)
ACART Alain,

CEZARD Jean-Paul (FRA)
BURTCHIN Ivan,

ILIEV Stefan (BUL)
HUBIK Andrés,

PARTI Zoltan (HUN)
BELEYI Aleksander,
VOROBIEV Viktor (URS)
BUDAY Tamas,

VASKUTI Léaszl6 (HUN)



C2 men, 10°'000 m

Year City (Country)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989  Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991  Paris (FRA)

1993 Copenhagen (DEN)

C4 men, 200m

Year City (Country)

1994  Mexico-City (MEX)

1995 Duisburg (GER)

1997 Dartmouth (CAN)

1998  Szeged (HUN)

1999  Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002  Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

(Continuation)

Gold

BUDAY Tamas,
VASKUTI LaszI6 (HUN)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
BUDAY Tamas,
VASKUTI Laszl6 (HUN)
LJUBEK Matija,

NISOVIC Mirko (YUG)
DOPIERALA Marek,

LBIK Marek (POL)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSEN Arne (DEN)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSSON Arne (DEN)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSSON Arne (DEN)
GYULAY Istvan,
PETERVARI Pal (HUN)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSSON Arne (DEN)

Gold

KONOVALOV

KABANOV Andrei,
CHEMEROQV Sergei,
KOSTOGLOD Aleksandr (RUS)
HOFFMANN Ervin,
SZABO Attila,

KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
MASEIKOV Aleksandr,
BELIAEV Andrei,
RENEISKI Anatolii,
MARINOV Vladimir (BLR)
PROCHAZKA Petr,
KRIVANEK Tomés,
FUKSA Petr,

KOZISEK Karl (CZE)
KROUKLIAKOV Roman,
LADOCHA Vladimir,
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
KABANOV Andrei (RUS)
MALOMSOKI Sandor,
IVAN Gabor,

ZALA Gyorgy,

VASILI Laszlo (HUN)
KUZEL Rastislav,
BELOVIC Ladislav,
LIPTAK Juraj,
CHORVATH Martin (SVK)
MALOMSOKI Sandor,
VASALI Lazlo,
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
KOLONICS Gyorgy (HUN)

Silver

PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
BERESA Vasili,
MOURADOSSILOV Edem (URS)
PATZAICHIN Ivan,
SIMIONOV Toma (ROM)
TRAIN Andrew,

TRAIN Stephen (GBR)

BETIU Dimitru,

LEHACI Vasile (ROM)
PETERVARI P4l,

RIDEG Rébert (HUN)

BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Didier (FRA)
ANDRIEV Gheorghe,

LEHACI Vasile (ROM)
ANDRIEV Gheorghe,
HARALAMBIE Romice (ROM)
TRAIN Andrew,

TRAIN Steohen (GBR)

Silver

KOLONICS Gybérgy,
HORVATH Csaba,
SZABO Attila,
HOFFMANN Ervin (HUN)
PROCHAZKA Petr,
KRIVANEK Tomas,
DITTRICH Roman,
FIBIGR Waldemar (CZE)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba,
HOFFMANN Ervin,
BELICZA Béle (HUN)
MASEIKOV Aleksandr,
RENEISKI Anatolii,
ELIAEV Andrei,
PLETNEYV Sergei (BLR)
PROCHAZKA Petr,
BRECKA Jan,,

FUKSA Petr,

KOZISEK Karel (CZE)
NETUSIL Petr,
BRECKA Jan,
KOZISEK Karel,
FUKSA Petr (CZE)
ACUNA Jaime,
GONZALES Aike,
AIZPURUA OQier,
MUNOZ Manuel (ESP)
FUKSA Petr,

NETUSIL Petr,
BRECKA Jan,
KOZISEK Karel (CZE)
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Bronze

KUBICEK Petr,

VRDLOVEC Jiri (TCH)

BUDAY Tamas,

VASKUTI Laszlé (HUN)
LAPTIKOV VYuri,

PETRENKO Sergei (URS)
KALPAKOV Matei,

KALPAKOQV Tosho (BUL)
FREDERIKSEN Christian,
NIELSEN Arne (DEN)

TRAIN Andrew,

TRAIN Stephen (GBR)
BALABANOV Andrei,
DOBROTVORSTKIJ Viktor (URS)
BALABANOV Andrei,
DOBROTVORSTKIJ Viktor (URS)
TRAIN Andrew,

TRAIN Stephen (GBR)
BALABANOV Andrei,
DOBROTVORSTKIJ Viktor (UKR)

Bronze

PROCHAZKA Petr,
KRIVANEK Tomas,
DITTRICH Roman,
FIBIGR Waldemar (CZE)
BOIVIN Olivier,

HOYER Sylvain,
LELEUCH Eric,
BERNARD Benoit (FRA)
PROCHAZKA Petr,
KRIVANEK Tomas,
BEDNAR Pavel,

FUKSA Petr (CZE)
KONOVALOQV Pavel,
FOMITCHEV Konstantine,
LADOCHA Vladimir,
KOSTOGLOD Alexandre (RUS)
PRICOP Mitica,
AVERIAN lonel
ANDRIEV Gheorghe,
POPESCU Fiorin (ROM)
KOVALEYV Alexandre,
KOSTOGLOD Alexandre,
POLZOUNOQV Viadislav,
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
HEGEDUS Robert,
HORVATH Gabor,

BEE Istvan,

FEHEVARI Vince (HUN)
SIMIOCENCU Silviu,
PRICOP Mitica,
POPESCU Florin,
CONDRAT Petre (ROM)



C4

Year

2005

2006

2007

2009

C4

Year

1989

1990

1991

1993

1994

1995

1997

1998

1999

men, 200m

City (Country)

Zagreb (CRO)

Szeged (HUN)

Duisburg (GER)

Dartmouth (CAN)

men, 500 m

City (Country)

Plovdiv (BUL)

Poznan (POL)

Paris (FRA)

Copenhagen (DEN)

Mexiko-City (MEX)

Duisburg (GER)

Dartmouth (CAN)

Szeged (HUN)

Milano (ITA)

(Continuation)

Gold

KOVALEYV Alexander,
KOSTOGLOD Alexander,
KRUGLYAKOV Roman,
OPALEV Maxim (RUS)
BRECKA Jan,

FUKSA Petr,

HELLER Jiri,
PROCHAZKA Petr (CZE)
HORVATH Gabor,
BALAZS Peter,

JOOB Marton,

SARUDI Pal (HUN)

Gold

GURIN Yurii,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
GURIN Yurii,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
GURIN VYurii,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
HOFFMANN Ervin,
SZABO Attila,
BOLDIZSAR Géaspar,
NOVAK Ferenc (HUN)
HOFFMANN Ervin,
SZABO Attila,
BOLDIZSAR Gaspar,
NOVAK Ferenc (HUN)
HOFFMANN Ervin,
SZABO Attila,
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba,
HUTTNER Csaba,
SZUSZKO Laszlé (HUN)
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
HORVATH Csaba,
HUTTNER Csaba,
SZUSZKO Laszlé (HUN)
KROUGLIAKOV Roman,
LADOCHA Vladimir,
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
KABANOV Andrei (RUS)

Silver

PROCHAZKA Petr,
FUKSA Petr,

NETUSIL Petr,

BRECKA Jan (CZE)
RABCHANKA Dzmytry,
SHCHARBAK Kanstantin,
VAITSISHKIN Dzmitry,
VAUCHETSKI Aliaksandr (BLR)
DOROKHIN Evgeny,
LIPKIN Nikolay,
IGNATOV Evgheny,
SHTYL Ivan (RUS)

Silver

HOFFMAN Ervin,
SZABO Attila,

VARGA Zsolt,

ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)
BOHACS Zsolt,
HOFFMANN Ervin,
LEIKEP Gusztav,
SZABO Attila (HUN)
BERNARD Benoit,
BETTIN Joel,

RENAUD Philippe,
SYLVOZ Pascal (FRA)
KABANOV Andrei,
CHEMENOV Sergei,
KONOVALOQV Pavel,
KOSTOGLOD Alexander (RUS)
GLAVAN Marcel,
PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonel,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
GLAVAN Marcel,
PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonel,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
GLAVAN Marcel,
PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonei,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
ANDRIEV Georghe,
POPESCU Florin,
PASCA Cosmin,
AVERIAN lonel (ROM)
PRICOP Mitica,
AVERIAN lonel,
ANDRIEV Gheorghe,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
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Bronze

KURLIADCHYK Aliaksander,
ZHUKOVSKI Aliaksander,
SAPANENKA Siamion,
BAHDANOVICH Aliaksandr (BLR)
BALAZS Peter,

HORVATH Gabor,

JOOB Marton,

SARUDI Pal (HUN)
RABCHANKA Dzmytry,
VAITSISHKIN Dzmitry,
SHCHARBAK Kanstantin,
VAUCHETSKI Aliaksandr (BLR)

Bronze

BERNARD Benoit,
BETTIN Joel,

RENAUD Philippe,
SYLVOZ Pascal (FRA)
BUHALOV Nikolay,
DRAGANOQV Traicho,
LUBENOV Paisiy,
SLAVOV Dejon (BUL)
BERNDT Axel,

DITTMER Andreas,
MONTAG Sven,
ZERESKE Thomas (GER)
PROCHAZKA Petr,
DITTRICH Roman,
FIBIGR Waldemar,
KRIVANEK Tomas (CZE)
KNAZOVICH Slavomir,
PALES Petr,

OROSZ Csaba,

FILIP Juraj (SVK)
NIKOLOV Rumen,
ANGELOV Atanas,
ATANASOV Stanimir,
ATANASOQV Dmitar (BUL)
CHEMENOV Sergei,
KOLONOV Andrei,
POLZOUNOV Viadislav,
KOSTOGLOD Alexander (RUS)
KONOVALOQV Pavel,
POLZOUNOV Viadislav,
LADOCHA Vladimir,
KABANOV Andrei (RUS)
LAVIGNE Yannick,
GRARE Jean-Gilles,
GOUBEL Mathieu,
HOYER Sylvain (FRA)



C4 men, 500 m

Year City (Country)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002  Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

2005 Zagreb (CRO)

2006  Szeged (HUN)

2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

C4 men, 1'000 m

Year City (Country)

1989 Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)

1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Kopenhagen (DEN)

1994 Mexiko-City (MEX)

1995 Duisburg (GER)

(Continuation)

Gold

ANISIM losif,

POPESCU Florin,
VARTOLEMEI Mikhail,
AVERIAN lonel (ROM)
AVERIAN lonel,

PRICOP Mitica,
POPESCU Florin,
VARTOLOMEI Mihail (ROM)
SIMIOCENCU Silviu,
POPESCU Florin,
PRICOP Mitica,
CONDRAT Petre (ROM)
POPA Loretan,
SIMIONCENCU Silviu,
POPESCU Florin,
CHIRILA IOSIF (ROM)
RABCHANKA Dzmytry,
SHCHARBAK Kanstantin,
VATSHISKIN Dzmitry,
VAUCHETSKI Aliaksandr (BLR)
BALAZS Peter,
HORVATH Gabor,

JOOB Marton,

SARUDI Pal (HUN)

Gold

GURIN VYuri,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
GURIN Yurii,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISKI Victor,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
GURIN Yurii,
JURAVSKIY Nikolay,
RENEISK Victorl,
VESHKO Valeriy (URS)
PULAI Imre,
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
TAKACS Tibor,
BOHACS Zsolt (HUN)
PULAI Imre,
KOLONICS Gyorgy,
TAKACS Tibor,
HORVATH Csaba (HUN)
GLAVAN Marcel,
PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonel,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)

Silver

ZALA Gyorgy,

KOZMANN Gyorgy,

BELICZA Bela

IVAN Gabor (HUN)
ARTEMIDA Alexandre,
KROUGLIAKOV Roman,
KABANOV Andrei,
FORMICHEYV Konstantin (RUS)
GINTER Adam,
WOSZCZYNSKI Lukasz,
GRZYBOWSKY Marcin,Florin,
SLIWINSKI Michal (POL)
RABCHANKA Dzmitry,
VAITSISHKIN Dzimitri,
SHCHARBAK Konstantsin,
VAUCHETSKI Aliaksandr (BLR)
BARSZKIEWICZ Pawel,
GRZYBOWSKI Marcin,
SKOWRONSKI Pawel,
WOSZCZYNSKY Lukasz (POL)
NUCK Robert,

BRENDEL Sebastian,

LUCK Thomas,

HOLTZ Stefan (GER)

Silver

HOFFMAN Ervin,
LEIKEP Gusztav,
SZABO Attila,
TAKACS Géabor (HUN)
BOLDIZSAR Gaspar,
HOFFMAN Ervin,
LEIKEP Gusztav,
SZABO Attila, (HUN)
HEUKRODT Olaf,
MONTAG Sven,
PAPKE Ulrich,
SPELLY Ingo (GER)
KABANOV Andrei,
CHEMENOV Sergei,
KONOVALOV Pavel,
KOSTOGLOD Alexander (RUS)
GLAVAN Marcel,
PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonei,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
BOLDIZSAR Gaspar,
NOVAK Ferenc,
HUTTNER Csaba,
ZALA Gyorgy (HUN)
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Bronze

KROUGLIAKOV Roman,
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
LADOCHA Vladimir,
VOLKONSKI Alexei (RUS)
ACUNA Jaime,
GONZALES Aike,
AIZPURUA Oier,

MUNOZ Manuel (ESP)
HUTTNER Ssaba,
FURDOK Gabor,

PULAI Imre,

NOVAK Ferenc (HUN)
JEZIERSKI Andrzej,
SLIWINSKI Michal,
GAJOWNIK Michal,
GINTER Adam (POL)
MIRONCIC Florin,

POPA Loretan,
SIMIONCENCU Silviu,
TALPA Gabriel (ROM)
POPA Loredan,

PIOPA Ciprian,

FLOCEA Nicolae,
MIRONCIC Floriun (ROM)

Bronze

BONEYV Dejan,
BUHALOV Nikolai,
GEORGHIEV Christo,
LUBENOV Paisiy, (BUL)
BUHALOV Nikolai,
DRAGANOQV Trajtcho,
LUBENOV Paisiy,
SLAVOV Dejon (BUL)
BUCHALOQV Nikolai,
DRAGANOQV Trajtcho,
LUBANOV Parisji,
SLAVOV Dejan (BUL)
DOBROTVORSKI Victor,
OSADTCHII Sergei,
BALABANOV Andrei,
KLINITCHENKO Alexandr (UKR)
MARTINEZ Juan,
ROMERO Antonio,
FERRER Ramon,
CASTANEDA Beniamin (MEX)
PAPKE Ulrich,
SCHULZE Patrick,
GILLE Christian,
LUBRICK Jens (GER)



i~ -

C4 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

1997 Dartmouth (CAN)

1998 Szeged (HUN)

1999  Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002 Seville (ESP)

2003 Gainesville (USA)

2005 Zagreb (CRO)

World Championships Flatwater Racing 1998 Szeged, C4 men 1000 m, Start

(Continuation)

Gold

GLAVAN Marcel,

PASCA Cosmin,
BORSAN Antonel,
POPESCU Florin (ROM)
HORVATH Csaba,
BELICZA Béla,
HUTTNER Csaba,
SZUSZKO Laszlé (HUN)
KOVALEYV Ignat,
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
VOLKONSKI Alexei,
KABANOQV Andrei (RUS)
ZALA Gyorgy,
KOZMANN Gyorgy,
BELICZA Bela,

IVAN Gabor (HUN)
GINTER Adam,
GAJOWNIK Michal,
RYNKIEWICZ Roman,
JEZIERSKI Andrzej (POL)
HUTTNER Csaba,

JOOB Marton,

PULAI Imre,

NOVAC Ferenc (HUN)
TYSZYNSKI Wojciech,
SLIWINSKI Michal,
JEZIERSKI Andrzej,
GAJOWNIK Michal (POL)

Silver

FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
OPALEV Maxim,
POLZOUNOQV Vladislav,
KOSTOGLOD Alexandr (RUS)
FOMITCHEYV Konstantine,
MAILOV Vassilii,
KABANOV Andrei,
KOVALEYV Ignat (RUS)
PRICOP Mitica,

AVERIAN lonel,

ANISIM losif,

GRIGORE Samil (ROM)
SKOVORODKIN lvan,
BOGDANOVICH Alexandr,
KURLANDCHIK Alexandr,
ZHUKOVSKI Alexandr (BLR)
BOILARD Maxime,
BUDAY Tamas Jr.,
BUDAY Attila,
JOUKOVSKI Dimitri (CAN)
BUDAY Attila,

BUDAY JR Tamas,
BOILARD Maxime,
JOUKOVSKI Dmitri (CAN)
POPA Constantin,

POPA Loretan,
MIRONCIC Florin,
CONDRAT Petre (ROM)
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Photo nauticMEDIA Raymond Kamber

Bronze

JEDRESZKO Daniel,
MIDLOCH Piotr,

MIDLOCH Pauvel,
BARESZKIEWICZ Pavel (POL)
DOKTOR Martin,

NETUSIL Petr,

MACHAC Jan,

JIRASKY Viktor (CZE)
HORVATH Csaba,

BELICZA Bela,

GAJARSZKI Aron,
KOZMANN Gyorgy (HUN)
ANISIM iosif

MARCOV Chiriac,

AVERIAN lonel,
VARTOLOMEI Mikhail (ROM)
KURLANDCHICK Aleksander,
BOGDANOVICH Aleks,
SAPONENKO Semen,
ZHOUKOVSKII Aleks (BUL)
JEZIERSKY Andrzej,
RYNKIEWICZ Roman,
GINTER Adam,

TYSZYNSKI Wojciech (POL)
NUCK Robert,

HOLTZ Stefan,

LUCK Thomas,

BREUING Stephan (GER)



C4 men, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)

2006 Szeged (HUN)

2007 Duisburg (GER)

2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K1 women, 200 m

Year City (Country)

1994 Mexico City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K1 women, 500 m

Year City (Country)

1938 Vaxholm (SWE), 600 m
1950 Copenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRA)

1958 Praha (TCH)

1963 Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (DDR)

1970 Copenhagen (DEN)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexiko-City (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977 Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)
1981 Nottingham (GBR)
1982 Beograd (YUG)
1983 Tampere (FIN)
1985 Mechelen (BEL)
1986 Montreal (CAN)
1987 Duisburg (FRG)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Copenhagen (DEN)

(Continuation)

Gold

BREUING Stephan,
HOLTZ Stefan,

LUCK Thomas,

NUCK Robert (GER)
CHIRILA Josif,
CUCULICI Andrei,
SIMIONCENCO Silviu,
POPA Loredan (ROM)

Gold

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
PORTELA Teresa (ESP)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
PORTELA Teresa (ESP)
PAKSY Timean (HUN)
JANICS Natasa (HUN)

Gold

KALKA Maggie (FIN)
SAIMO Sylvi (FIN)

ZENS Theresa (GER)
KISSLOVA Yelizaveta (URS)
SHUBINA Maria (URS)
PINAYEVA Lyudmilla (URS)
PINAYEVA Lyudmilla (URS)
PINAYEVA Lyudmilla (URS)
GOPOVA Nina (URS)
OHDE Anke (GDR)

OHDE Anke (GDR)
DITTMAR Gudrun (GDR)
EBERL Roswitha (GDR)
EBERL Roswitha (GDR)
FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
*SCHMIDT Birgit (GDR),Ex-Fischer
GESHEVA Vania (BUL)
SCHMIDT Birgit* (GDR)
BORCHERT Katrin (GDR)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BORCHERT Katrin (GER)
SCHMIDT Birgit* (GER)

Silver

HALL Thomas,

RUSSEL James,
JEFFERY Kyle,
JOUKOVSKI Dmitri (CAN)
NUCK Robert,

LEUE Erik,

LUCK Thomas,

HOLTZ Stefan (GER)

Silver

OLSSON Anna (SWE)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

IDEM Josefa (ITA)

IDEM Josefa (ITA)
URBANCZYK Elzbieta (POL)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
RIVAS Teresa Portela (ESP)
SZABO Szilvia (HUN)
PONOMARENKO Spela (SLO)
RIKALA Anne (FIN)

Silver

BERGQVIST Maj-Britt (SWE)
HOFF Karen (DEN)
SCHWINGL Fritzi (AUT)
SEREDINA Antonina (URS)
HVEDOSYU LyudmillaK (URS)
ESSER Roswitha (GER)
JAAPIES Mieke (NED)
JAAPIES Mieke (NED)
BORZYM Petra (GDR)
GOPOVA Nina (URS)
KREFT Galina (URS)
COSMA Maria (ROM)
MAKAROVA Olga (URS)
ALEKSEEVA Galina (URS)
RAKUSZ Eva (HUN)
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
GESHEVA Vania (BUL)
EFREMOVA Nelli (URS)
GIESE Kathrin (GDR)
DYLEWSKA Izabella (POL)
DYLEWSKA Izabella (POL)
KNUDSEN Yvonne (DEN)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)
OLSSON Anna (SWE)
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Bronze

BAHDANOVICH Aliaksandr,
BAHDANOVICH Andrei,
KURLINDCHYK Aliaksandr,
ZHUKOUSKY Aliaksandr (BLR)
METKA Marton,

MIKE Robert,

SAFRAN Matyas,

BALAZS Gabor (HUN)

Bronze

BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
OLSSON Anna (SWE)
MENGLER Jacqui (AUS)
DONUSZ Eva (HUN)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)

SZABO Szilvia (HUN)
URBANCZYK Elzbieta (POL)
PAKSY Timea (HUN)
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
PONOMARENKO Spela (SLO)

Bronze

THIRSTED Bodil (DEN)
SCHWINGL Fritzi (AUT)
NIELSEN Tove (DEN)

ZENZ Therese (GER)

SPITZ Hanneliese (AUT)
KOBUSS Anita (GDR)
SETZKORN Petra (GDR)
SETZKORN Petra (GDR)
DUMITRU Victoria (ROM)
COSMA Maria (ROM)
MIHAREANU Maria (ROM)
KORSHUNOVA Tatiana (URS)
COSMA Maria (ROM)
RAJNAI Klara (HUN)
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
RAKUSZ Eva (HUN)
STEFAN Maria (ROM)
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
KNUDSEN Yvonne (DEN)
ANDERSSON Agneta (SWE)
IDEM Josefa (GER)
BORCHERT Katrin (GER)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

BRUNET Caroline (CAN)



K1 women, 500 m

Year City (Country)
1994 Mexiko-City (MEX)
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Milano (ITA)

1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Mllano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth /(CAN)

K1 women, 1’000 m

Year City (Country)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)
1999 Mllano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K1 women, 5’000 m

Year City (Country)
1989 Plovdiv (BUL)

1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (Frau)

1993 Copenhagen (DEN)

K2 women, 200 m

Year  City (Country)
1994 Mexico-City
1995 Duisburg (GER)
1997 Dartmouth (CAN)
1998 Szeged (HUN)

(Continuation)

Gold

SCHMIDT Birgit* (GER)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
REINHARDT Nicole (GER)
BENEDEK Dalma (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)

Gold

BRUNET Caroline (CAN)

IDEM Josefa (ITA)

BRUNRET Caroline (CAN)

IDEM Josefa (ITA)

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
WAGNER-AUGUSTIN Katrin (GER)
BENEDEK Dalma (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)

Gold

BORCHERT Katrin (GDR)
BORCHERT Katrin (GER)

IDEM Josefa (ITAA)
GUNNARSSON Susanne (SWE)

Gold

KOBAN Rita,

LAKY Eva (HUN)

KENNEDY Corinna,

GILBEAU Marie-Josée (CAN)
FISCHER Birgit,

SCHUCK Anett (GER)
GILBEAU-OUIMEET Marie-Josée,
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)

Silver

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
RIKALA Anne (FIN)

Silver

IDEM Josefa (ITA)
BRUNET Caroline (CAN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
BENEDEK Dalma (HUN)

WAGNER-AUGUSTIN Katrin (GER)

LEUE Friedericke (GER)

Silver

DYLEWSKA Izabella (POL)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

WOOD Anna (AUS)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)

Silver

SCHMIDT Birgit*,

GLEUE Daniela (GER)
ROSENQIST Susanne,
GUNNARSSON Susanne (SWE)
DYLEWSKA l|zabella,
URBANCZYK Elzbieta (POL)
DEKANY Kinga,

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
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Bronze

IDEM Josefa (ITA)
GUNNARSSON Suzanne (SWE)
PROFANTER Ursula (AUT)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
PROFANTER Ursula (AUT)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
KOBAN Rita (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
VISKI Erzsebet (HUN)
ZHONG Hongyan (CHN)
WAGNER Katrin (GER)

Bronze

PROFANTER Ursula (AUT)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
IDEM Josefa (ITA)

KARMI Lior (ISR)
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
MRUZKOVA Michala (CZE)
PALDANIUS Sofia (SWE)

Bronze

IDEM Josefa (GER)
SALOMIKOVA Irina (URS)
BORCHERT Katrin (GER)
SCHMIDT Birgit* (GER)

Bronze

HAJCEL Barbara,
URBANCZYK Elzbieta (POL)
KOSORUKOVA Larissa,
TICHTCHENKO Tatiana (RUS)
GOULII Natalia,

TISSINA Elena (RUS)
MANCHON Beatriz,
ARAMBURU lzaskun (ESP)



K2 women, 200 m

Year City (Country)
1999  Milano (ITA)
2001 Poznan (POL)
2002 Seville (ESP)
2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K2 women, 500 m

Year City (Country)
1938 Vaxholm (SWE), 600 m
1948 London (GBR)
1950 Copenhagen (DEN)
1954 Macon (FRAU)
1958 Praha (TCH)

1963 Jajce (YUG)

1966 Berlin (GDR)

1970 Copenhagen (DEN)
1971 Beograd (YUG)
1973 Tampere (FIN)
1974 Mexico-City (MEX)
1975 Beograd (YUG)
1977  Sofia (BUL)

1978 Beograd (YUG)
1979 Duisburg (FRG)

(Continuation)

Gold

ARAMBURU lzaskun,
MANCHON Beatriz (ESP)
MANCHON Beatriz,
MOLANES Sonia (ESP)
MANCHON Beatriz,
MOLANES Sonia (ESP)
PAKSY Timea,

PATYI Melinda (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,

JANIC Natasa (HUN)
JANIC Natasa,

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
FISCHER Fanny,
REINHARDT Nicole (GER)

Gold

PAVLISOVA Marta,
ZVOLANKOVA Marta (TCH)
HOFF Karen,

SVENDSEN Bodil (DEN)
SAIMO Sylvi,

GRONHOLM Greta (FIN)
PINTER Hilda,

BANFALVI Klara (HUN)
SHUBINA Maria,
GRZINCHEVA Nina (URS)
ZIMMERMANN Annemarie,
ESSER Roswitha (GER)
KOBUSS Anita,
MUHLBERG-ULZE Helga (GDR)
BREUER Renate,

ESSER Roswitha (GER(
PFEFFER Anna,

HOLLOSY Katalin (HUN)
KASCHUBE lIsa,

BORZYM Petra (GDR)
KOSTER Bérbel,

OHDE Anke (GDR)
KOSTER Bérbel,

ZIRZOW Carola (GDR)
FISCHER Martina,
ROSIGER Marion (GDR)
FISCHER Martina,
ROSIGER Marion (GDR)
DOROH Nina,
KALASHNIKOVA Natalija (URS)

Silver

SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
SKOWRON Joanna,
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
RIVAS Teresa Portela,

PORTILLO Beatriz Manchon (ESP)

PORTELA R. Teresa,
SMIDAKOVA Jana (ESP)
FISCHER Fanny,

WAGNER-AUGUSTIN Katrin (GER)

KMETOWA Ivana,
KOHLOVA Martina (SVK)

Silver

LEHMENKUHLER Josefa,
KROPP Elisabeth (GER)
KOHOUTOVA Marta,
KOSTALOVA Ruzena (TCH)
LIEBHART Gertrude,
SCHWINGL Fritzi (AUT)
LIESZKOVSZKY Valeria,
EGRESI Vilma (HUN)
KISSLOVA YELIZAVETA,
SEREDINA Antonina (URS)
SHUBINA Maria,
HVEDOSYUK Lyudmilla (URS)
SEREDINA Antonina,
SHUBINA Maria (URS)
BEZRUKOVA Lyudmilla,
SIMYANSKAYA Tamara (URS)
SETZKORN Petra,
GRABOWSKY Petra (GDR)
PINAYEVA Lyudmilla,
GOPOVA Nina (URS)
DUMITRU Victoria,
NICHIFOROV Maria (ROM)
KREFT Galina,

NAGIRNAJA Ekaterina (URS)
NICHITOV Nastasia,

ORLOV Agafia (ROM)
DOROH Nina,
KALASHNIKOVA Natalija (URS)
BISCHOF (Fischer) Martina,
ROSIGER Marion (GDR)
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Bronze

DONUSZ Eva,

LAKY Eva (HUN)

DEKANY Kinga,

VISKI Erzsebet (HUN)
DACHEVA Delyana,
PINDZEVA Bonka (BUL)
PASTUSZKA Aneta,
SOKOLOWSKA-K. Beata (POL)
FISCHER Birgit,

FISCHER Fanny (GER)
HONKANEN Jenni,

RIKALA Anne (FIN)
WALCZYKIEWICZ Marta,
KUCZKOWSKA Dorota (POL)

Bronze

LANGE Ruth,

THIRSTED Bodil (DEN)
SCHWINGL Fritzi,
LIEBHARDT Gertrude (AUT)
WALLGREN Ingrid,
LUNDBERG Lisa (SWE)
SCHWARZ Lisa,

AMAIL Gisela (GER)

ZENZ Therese,
HARTMANN Ingrid (GER)
BICAK Valentina,
SHINICHKINA Lyobov (URS)
BENKO Katalin,

PFEFFER Anna (HUN)
SETZKORN Petra,
GRABOWSKY Petra (GDR)
POPOVA Tamara,
KURISKO Yekaterina (URS)
PFEFFER Anna,

TOZSER llona (HUN)
TOZSER llona,

ZAKARIAS Maria (HUN)
KAZANECKA Maria,
KULCZAK Katarina (POL)
GESHEVA Vania,
HRISTOVA Diana (BUL)
NICHITOV Nastasia,
ORLOV Agafia (ROM)
NICHITOV Nastasia,
ORLOV Agafia (ROM)



K2 women, 500 m

Year

1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007

2009

K2 women, 1'000 m

Year

1997

1998

1999

2001

2002

City (Country)

Nottingham (GBR)
Beograd (YUG)
Tampere (FIN)
Mechelen (BEL)
Montreal (CAN)
Duisburg (FRG)
Plovdiv (BUL)
Poznan (POL)
Paris (FRA)
Copenhagen (DEN)
Mexico-City (MEX)
Duisburg (GER)
Dartmouth (CAN)
Szeged (HUN)
Milano (ITA)
Poznan (POL)
Seville (ESP)
Gainesville (USA)
Zagreb (CRO)
Szeged (HUN)
Duisburg (GER)

Dartmouth (CAN)

City (Country)

Dartmouth (CAN)
Szeged (HUN)
Milano (ITA)
Poznan (POL)

Seville (ESP)

(Continuation)

Gold

KUHN Carsta,

FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
FISCHER Birgit,
STREUSSEL Bettina (GDR)
KUHN Carsta,

FISCHER Birgit (GDR)
KUHN Carsta,

SCHMIDT Birgit* (GDR)
MESZAROQOS Erika,
POVAZSAN Katalin (HUN)
NOTHNAGEL Anke,
SCHMIDT Birgit (GDR)
BUNKE Monika,
PORTWICK Ramona (GDR)
PORTWICK Ramona,
VON SECK Anke (GDR)
PORTWICK Ramona,
VON SECK Anke (GER)
ANDERRRRSSON Agneta,
OLSSON Anna (SWE)
URBANZYK Elzbieta,
HAJCEL Barabara (POL)
PORTWICK Ramona,
SCHUCK Anett (GER)
FISCHER Birgit,

SCHUCK Anett (GER)
WOOD Anna,
BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
SZABO Szilvia,

BOTA Kinga (HUN)

BOTA Kinga,

SZABO Szilvia (HUN)
SZABO Szilvia,

BOTA Kinga (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,

JANIC Natasa (HUN)
JANIC Natasa,

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
FISCHER Fanny,
REINHARDT Nicole (GER)

Gold

FISCHER Birgit,

BEDNAR Marcela (GER)
WOOD Anna,

BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
WOOD Anna,

BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
MUCKE Manuela,
OPGEN-RHEIN Nadine (GER)
BOTA Kinga,

SZABO Szilvia (HUN)

Silver

ANDERSSON Agneta,
WIBERG Susanna (SWE)
GECZI Erika,

POVAZSAN Katalin (HUN)
GECZI Erika,

POVAZSAN Katalin (HUN)
KOBAN Rita,

RAKUSZ Eva (HUN)
CHISLOVA Tatiana,
KORBUKOVA Nelli (URS)
COX Annemarie,

DERCKX Annemiek (NED)
DONUSZ Eva,
MESZAROQOS Erika (HUN)
DONUSZ Eva,
MESZAROQOS Erika (HUN)
DONUSZ Eva,
MESZAROQOS Erika (HUN)
CZIGANY Kinga,
MEDNYANSZKY Szilvia (HUN)
CZIGANY Kinga,
MEDNYANSZKY Silvia (HUN)
DYLEWSKA Izabel,
URBANCZYK Elzbieta (POL)
WOOD Anna,

BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
FISCHER Birgit,

SCHUCK Anett (GER)
BRUNET Caroline,
FURNEAUX Karen (CAN)
SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
PASTUSZKA Aneta (POL)
MUCKE Manuela,
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
PINDZEWA Bonka,
DACHEVA Delyana (BUL)
SCHLITZER Petra,
SCHWARZ Viktoria (AUT)
BLAHOVA Jana,
MRUZKOVA Michala (CZE)
PAKSY Timea,

BENEDEK Dalma (HUN)

Silver

WOOD Anna,

BORCHERT Katrin (AUS)
FISCHER Birgit,
PLESSMANN Ute (GER)
MUCKE Manuela,

WAGNER Katrin (GER)
BORCHERT Katrin,
KIESELER Katrin (GER)
MUCKE Manuela,
OPGEN-RHEIN Nadine (GER)
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Bronze

BUHAEV Agafia,

STEFAN Maria (ROM)
ANDERSSON Agneta,
OLSSON Karin (SWE)
ANDERSSON Agneta,
WIBERG Susanne (SWE)
COX Annemarie,
DERCKX Annemiek (NED)
GESHEVA Vania,
PALIISKA Diana (BUL)
MUEROVA Ivanka,
PETKOVA Ogniana (BUL)
SALOMYKOVA Irina,
SAVENKO Galina (URS)
BORCHERT Katrin,
BUNKE Monika (FRG)
ANDERSSON Agneta,
OLSSEN Anna (SWE)
PORTWICK Ramona,
SCHUCK Anett (GER)
SCHMIDT Birgit,

GLEUE Daniela (GER)
ROSENQUIST Suzanne,
GUNNARSSON Susanne (SWE)
MANCHON Beatriz,
ARAMBORU lzaskun (ESP)
DEKANY Kinga,

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,

SZABO Szilvia (HUN)
MANCHON Beatriz,
MOLANES Sonia (ESP)
MANCHON Beatriz,
MOLANES Sonia (ESP)
SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
SKOWRON Joanna (POL)
VIARD Anne Laure,
DELATTRE Marie (FRA)
FISCHER Fanny,

RUGE Gedsine (GER)
VIARD Anne Laure,
DELATTRE Marie (FRA)

Bronze

DYLEWSKA Isabela,
URBANCZYK Swiatowiak (POL)
KARLSSON Anna,
GUNNARTSSON Susanne (SWE)
BOTA Kinga,

BAROSCI Andrea (HUN)
MANCHON Beatriz,

MOLANES Sonia (ESP)
PESSAKHOVITCHLarissa,
GAFNI Adi (ISR)



K2 women, 1'000 m (Continuation)

Year City (Country)

2003 Gainesville (USA)
2005 Zagreb (CRO)
2006 Szeged (HUN)
2007 Duisburg (GER)
2009 Dartmouth (CAN)

K2 women, 5’000 m

Year City (Country)

1989 Plovdiv (BUL)
1990 Poznan (POL)
1991 Paris (FRA)

1993 Copenhagen (DEN)

K4 women, 200 m

Year City (Country)

1994 Mexico-City (MEX)

1995 Duisburg (GER)

1997  Dartmouth (CAN)

1998  Szeged (HUN)

1999 Milano (ITA)

2001 Poznan (POL)

2002 Seville (ESP)

Gold

PAKSY Timea,
BENEDEK Dalma (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,

JANIC Natasa (HUN)
JANIC Natasa,

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
RUGE Gesine,
HORMANN Judith (GER)

Gold

BUNKE Monika,
PORTWICH Ramona (GDR)
PORTWICK Ramona,

VON SECK Anke (GDR)
PORTWICK Ramona,

VON SECK Anke (GER)
PORTWICH Ramona,
SCHUCK Anett (GER)

Gold

DONUSZ Eva,
MEDNYANSZKY Szilvia,
LAKY Eva,

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
BRUNET Caroline,
HERST Alison,
KENNEDY Corrina,
GILBAU Marie-Josée (CAN)
FISCHER Birgit,
SCHUCK Anett,
MUCKE Manuela,
WAGNER Katrin (GER)
DEKANY Kinga,

VISKI Erzsebet,
KOBAN Rita,

KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
KOVACS Katalin,
VISKI Erzsebet,
SZABO Szilvia,

KOBAN Rita (HUN)
DEKANY Kinga,
FAZEKAS Krisztina,
VISKI Erszebet,
KOVACS Katalin (HUN)
JANICS Natasa,
SZABO Szilvia,

BOTA Kinga,

PAKSY Timea (HUN)

Silver

MUCKE Manuela,
OPGEN-RHEIN Nadine (GER)
NOLLEN Maike,
OPGEN-RHEIN Nadine (GER)
YANG Yali,

ZHU Minyuan (CHN)
WOJINAROWSKA Ewelina,
CHOJNACKA Malgorzata (POL)

Silver

BITULEANU Marina,

HERTEA Lumineta (ROM)
DONUSZ Eva,

MESZAROQOS Erika (HUN)
HAGLUND Maria,
ROSENQUIST Susanne (SWE)
DONUSZ Eva,

MESZAROS Erika (HUN)

Silver

SCHMIDT Boirgit,
SCHUCK Anett,
PORTWICK Ramona,
GLEUE Daniela (GER)
MUCK Manuela,
PORTWICK Ramona,
SCHMIDT Birgit
SCHUCK Anett (GER)
FURNEAUX Karen,
KENNEDY Corrina,
DANICA Rice,

GILBAU Marie-Josée (CAN)
KARLSSON Anna,
GUNNARSSON Susanne,
ERICSSON Ingela,
HAGLUND Maria (SWE)
GOULII Natalia,
TICHTCHENKO Olga,
TICHTCHENKO Tatiana,
PORYVAEVA Galina (RUS)
PORTELA Teresa,
GARCIA Maria,
SANCHEZ Belen,

PENAS Ana Maria (ESP)
PORTELA Teresa,
MOLANES Sonja,
MANCHON Beatriz,
GARCIA Maria I. (ESP)
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Bronze

BRUNET Caroline,

BARRE Mylanie (CAN)
BIALKOWSKA Aneta,
SKOWRON Joanna (POL)
BANDARENKA Natalia,
PUSHKOVA A. Hanna (BLR)
KOZAK Danuta,

SZABO Gabriella (HUN)

Bronze

APANOVICH Alexandra,
KOVALEVICH Nadejda (URS
KONIOVSKALA Katarin,
KORBUKOVA Neli (URS)
BREGEON Bernadette,
GOETSCHY Sabine (FRA)
SIMION Carmen,

TOMA Sanda (ROM)

Bronze

BRUNET Caroline,
MACASKILL Klari,

HERST Alison,

KENNEDY Corrina (CAN)
ERIKSSON Ingela,

HAGLUND Maria,

OLSSON Anna,
ROSENQUIST Susanne (SWE)
KARLSSON Anna,

ERICSSON Ingela,

HAGLUND Maria,
ROOSENQUIST Susanne (SWE)
GOULII Natalia,

TISSINA Elena,
PEISAKHOVITCH Larissa,
TICHTCHENKO Tatiana (RUS)
SOKOLOWSKA Beata,
PASTUSZKA Aneta,

PISZCZ Agata,

MICHALAK Aneta (POL)
SADALSKA Karolina,
PASTUSZKA Aneta,
KUCZKOWSKA Dorota,
SKOWRON Joanna (POL)
WAGNER Katrin,

SCHUCK Anett,

MUCKE Manuela,

NOLLEN Maike (GER)



